Electronically Filed 8/22/2019 12:05 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

**OPPS** 

1

MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No.: 1641

mbohn@bohnlawfirm.com

B ADAM R. TRIPPIEDI, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 12294

atrippiedi@bohnlawfirm.com

LAW OFFICES OF

MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESQ., LTD.

2260 Corporate Cir, Suite 480

6 Henderson, Nevada 89074

(702) 642-3113/ (702) 642-9766 FAX

Attorney for plaintiff Charles "Randy" Lazer

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

1011

12

14

15

8

9

CHARLES "RANDY" LAZER,

Plaintiff,

13 VS.

DAPHNE WILLIAMS,

Defendant.

CASE NO.: A-19-797156-C DEPT NO.: XV

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DAPHNE WILLIAMS'S ANTI-SLAPP SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER NRS 41.660; and COUNTER-MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT

16 17

18

19

20

21

Plaintiff Charles "Randy" Lazer, by and through its attorney, the Law Offices of Michael F. Bohn, Esq., Ltd., hereby submits his opposition to defendant Daphne Williams's Anti-Slapp Special Motion to Dismiss Under NRS 41.660 filed on August 9, 2019, and counter-motion to amend complaint. This opposition and counter-motion is based on the points and authorities contained herein, and any oral argument presented at the time of the hearing.

23

24

25

26

22

INTRODUCTION

Defendant filed its motion to dismiss as an "Anti-SLAPP" motion under NRS 41.660. However, defendant's anti-SLAPP motion fails because the Nevada Real Estate Division is not a political subdivision as defined in NRS 41.0305. Further, defendant's statements were not made in good faith because no reasonable person could construe plaintiff's statements to defendant as racist, sexist, or unprofessional. Finally, plaintiff can make a prima facie case that defendant committed defamation against him. Thus, NRS 41's Anti-SLAPP provisions do not apply to plaintiff's complaint.

## 5 6 7

# 8 1( 11

# 12 13

14

15 17

18 19

20 21

22 23

24 25

26

28

The remainder of defendant's motion to dismiss fails for various reasons as stated herein.

#### FACTS<sup>1</sup>

#### Background.

Plaintiff is a licensed Nevada real estate agent and has been for over 25 years.

In the spring of 2017, plaintiff was representing Rosane Krupp, the seller of the real property commonly known as 1404 Kilimanjaro Ln #202, Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 (hereinafter "the property"). The property is a condominium. On May 21, 2017, defendant, at the time a tenant renting the property, entered into a Residential Purchase Agreement to purchase the property from its then-owner. See Exhibit 1, Residential Purchase Agreement (hereinafter, "the contract"). Defendant was financing the purchase of the property. Defendant did not retain a real estate agent to represent her in the purchase. The fact that defendant did not retain a real estate agent was the genesis of the problems that arose during the sale and persist to this day.

As part of the sale of a condominium, a lender requires certain information, which is obtained by way of a condominium certification package, also known as a condo questionnaire. The condo questionnaire is a document filled out by a representative of the condo's homeowner association and provies information such as what percentage of the units in the association are owner-occupied versus renter-occupied; whether the condo association is currently involved in litigation; what percentage of the units are delinquent in their HOA dues; and the financial health of the HOA, such as whether it is meeting its reserve requirements. If the figures provided in the condo questionnaire do not meet certain requirements, the lender may refuse to provide financing for a condo purchase.

Because defendant was financing the purchase of the property, defendant and/or her lender needed to obtain the condo questionnaire in order to obtain approval for a loan. Defendant's lender, Bryan Jolly at Alterra Home Loans, received the fully executed contract on May 23, 2017, more than a month prior to the June 30, 2017, close of escrow date. See Exhibit 2, email communication between plaintiff and Mr. Jolly dated June 26, 2017, at 7:54 AM. First Residential, the community manager for the property's

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>This facts section is supported by the declaration of plaintiff attached hereto.

HOA, could have provided a completed condo questionnaire within 10 days. <u>Id</u>. However, Mr. Jolly did not receive the condo questionnaire until June 23, 2017. <u>Id</u>., at June 23, 2017, email from Mr. Jolly. Mr. Jolly disclosed to plaintiff that the reason for the delay in obtaining the condo questionnaire was because defendant neglected to pay for the questionnaire in a timely manner.

Defendant's delay in obtaining the condo questionnaire ultimately delayed the close of the deal for 24 days. During the negotiation of defendant's purchase, plaintiff and the seller granted defendant three extensions of the close of escrow in order for defendant's lender to review the condo questionnaire and perform its analysis to determine whether it would finance defendant's purchase.

Exhibit 2, referenced above, is a series of emails between plaintiff and Mr. Jolly, the loan officer working on the financing of defendant's purchase. Plaintiff first became aware of the delay in obtaining the condo questionnaire as a result of Mr. Jolly's June 23, 2017, email. Following this email, plaintiff spoke with defendant to inform her that it would be necessary to extend escrow due to her and/or her lender's failure to obtain the condo questionnaire until June 23, 2017. After the June 23, 2017, phone call between plaintiff and defendant, defendant became agitated and defensive, which started the chain of events that eventually led to her accusing plaintiff of racism and sexism in her Nevada Real Estate Division ("NRED") "Statement of Fact" and, in turn, this lawsuit.

On June 27, 2017, defendant sent a text message to plaintiff as follows:

Randy if this racist, sexiest [sic - sexist] and unprofessional behavior of yours continues, and Rosane [the seller] and I aren't able to close this deal, you will leave me with no other remedy than to file a complaint with the Nevada Board of Realtors and HUD against you and your broker for your unethical and unprofessional behavior as noted in the emails and text messages you have sent during this process.

See Exhibit 3, text message from defendant to plaintiff. As stated at page 3, lines 1-8 of defendant's motion to dismiss, defendant's very serious allegations that plaintiff is racist, sexist, unprofessional, and unethical are somehow based on plaintiff's alleged statement that he thinks the defendant will be successful in the future and that he would like the opportunity to represent her in future real estate transactions. To a reasonable person, this comment would be taken as a compliment, or at worst, an innocuous offer to represent defendant in future real estate transactions. Somehow, defendant took this statement as Mr. Lazer being racist, sexist, unprofessional, and unethical.

Defendant also apparently based her belief that plaintiff was racist, sexist, unprofessional, and unethical on plaintiff's mention of defendant's brother. Defendant took this reference to mean plaintiff believed defendant was reliant on her brother, perhaps a sexist comment that she was unable to fend for herself. However, defendant's apparent belief was a wild misconstruing of plaintiff's comment, which was clearly aimed at the fact that defendant's brother is a real estate agent. Thus, plaintiff was simply saying if defendant's brother was no longer practicing real estate, plaintiff would be happy to represent defendant in a future purchase or sale.

On August 24, 2017, after the sale of the property to defendant closed, defendant filed a "Statement of Fact" with the Nevada Real Estate Division ("NRED"), claiming again that plaintiff was racist, sexist, unprofessional, and unethical, and also made several other false accusations. See <u>Exhibit</u> 4, defendant's NRED Statement of Facts and narrative.

On the first page of her narrative attached to the NRED Statement of Facts, defendant states the following:

On May 13, 2017, or there about, Mr. Lazer came to the property which I have been renting from the seller since Jan. 15, 2017 to take pictures of the property. During that meeting, he made an unprofessional, racist and sexist comment. He said, "Daphne, I think you are going to be successful. When you become successful and you want to buy a bigger house and if your brother is retired by then, I'd be glad to be your realtor."

See Exhibit 3. Again, defendant believes it is unprofessional, racist, and sexist to tell someone they will be successful and offer to represent them in future real estate transactions.

Plaintiff was then forced to defend himself against defendant's NRED Statement of Facts for approximately eight months, including spending more than 50 hours responding to the Statement of Fact and NRED's investigation. Ultimately, NRED chose to close its file and plaintiff was cleared of any wrongdoing. However, the damage had been done due to defendant's defamatory Statement of Facts which in and of itself caused harm to plaintiff, and also caused other damage by forcing plaintiff to spend so much time defending himself.

#### 2. Response to defendant's Factual Background.

Beginning on page 2 of her motion to dismiss, defendant includes a "Factual Background" section. Within this section, defendant makes several untrue statements.

- 1. At page 3, lines 1-8 of her motion to dismiss, defendant states that plaintiff does not dispute making the statement which defendant took as racist and sexist. Plaintiff disputes this characterization. While plaintiff did say something similar to what defendant claims, defendant's quotation is not an accurate, word-for-word recitation of what plaintiff said.
- 2. At page 3, lines 9-16, defendant claims plaintiff "does not dispute" that he told defendant confidential information including the amount of his commission and details about the seller's romantic life. Plaintiff denies that he discussed the seller's romantic life with defendant. As to his commission, plaintiff did disclose his commission to defendant, but the seller authorized this disclosure in order to facilitate the sale of the property.
- 3. At page 3, lines 17-27, defendant makes several representations regarding plaintiff's attempted contact with the appraiser. Plaintiff responds that when he represents sellers, he routinely speaks with appraisers in order to provide them comparable sale information and information about upgrades to the property. Further, plaintiff finds it highly unlikely that NRED would tell defendant that agents are not supposed to speak with appraisers because it is not an ethical issue unless the agent attempts to influence the appraiser
- 4. At page 4, lines 1-22, defendant claims that plaintiff "falsely" alleged defendant refused to allow the seller to remove personal property from the condo. However, it is true that defendant refused to allow the seller to remove all of her personal property, as proven by the declaration of the seller attached hereto.
- 5. At page 4, lines 12-24, defendant claims plaintiff "never provided Ms. Williams with a receipt for [defendant's] earnest money deposit.... However, because defendant placed her earnest money deposit with the escrow company, plaintiff had no duty or obligation to provide a receipt for the earnest money. It would have been improper for plaintiff to provide such a receipt, as plaintiff did not receive the earnest money. It was up to the escrow company to provide an earnest money receipt. Further, the lender would not have completed the transaction without an earnest money receipt, so it seems extremely unlikely the lender did not receive an earnest money receipt.

- 6. Also at page 4, lines 12-24, defendant claims plaintiff "never provided Ms. Williams with a signed copy of the contract." However, on May 18, 2017, plaintiff emailed defendant the contract signed by the seller. See <a href="Exhibit 5">Exhibit 5</a>, which is the email to defendant containing the contract signed by seller, and <a href="Exhibit 6">Exhibit 6</a>, a copy of the contract signed by the seller which was attached to plaintiff's May 18, 2017, email. See also plaintiff's declaration, where plaintiff states he provided defendant with a signed copy of the purchase agreement. Defendant also states that this failure to provide a signed copy of the contract interfered with her ability to meet her contractual obligations, but again, because plaintiff did provide a signed contract to defendant, defendant is incorrect.
- 7. At page 5, lines 13-17, defendant claims that the seller told defendant, "Plaintiff had ulterior motives in acting as Ms. Krupp's real estate agent and that he was trying to sabotage the transaction." Defendant also made this accusation in her NRED Statement of Facts. Attached to this opposition is a declaration from the seller that she never made any such statements to defendant. Plaintiff's declaration is also attached wherein plaintiff also disputes that the seller ever made any such statement.

#### LEGAL ARGUMENT

#### 1. Standard for an Anti-SLAPP motion to dismiss.

Defendant's motion to dismiss is a very specific type of statutory motion brought under NRS 41.635 et seq. Defendant's motion alleges that her NRED Statement of Fact cannot be the source of a defamation complaint because it is protected under this statute. However, defendant cannot meet her burden to show she is entitled to anti-SLAPP protection under NRS 41.

NRS 41.650 lays out the heart of Nevada's anti-SLAPP provisions:

A person who engages in a good faith communication in furtherance of the right to petition or the right to free speech in direct connection with an issue of public concern is immune from any civil action for claims based upon the communication.

Other portions of NRS 41 lay out the definitions of the different sections of NRS 41.650.

First, NRS 41.637 defines "Good faith communication in furtherance of the right to petition or the right to free speech in direct connection with an issue of public concern" as any of the following:

- 1. Communication that is aimed at procuring any governmental or electoral action, result or outcome;
- 2. Communication of information or a complaint to a Legislator, officer or employee of the Federal Government, this state or a political subdivision of this state, regarding a matter reasonably of concern to the respective governmental entity;
- 3. Written or oral statement made in direct connection with an issue under consideration by a legislative, executive or judicial body, or any other official proceeding authorized by law; or
- 4. Communication made in direct connection with an issue of public interest in a place open to the public or in a public forum,

which is truthful or is made without knowledge of its falsehood.

Defendant's motion to dismiss does not allege that defendant's NRED is protected under sections 1 or 4 of this statute. Thus, the focus is on sections 2 and 3.

The burden is on the moving party, here, defendant, to prove "by a preponderance of the evidence that her claim is based upon a good faith communication in furtherance of the right to petition or the right to free speech in direct connection with an issue of public concern." NRS 41.660(3)(a). Defendant cannot meet this burden.

As defendant states on page 7 of her motion, if a defendant is able to meet its burden as defined in NRS 41.637, then the burden shifts to plaintiff to make a prima facie showing that he has a reasonable probability of prevailing on his claim. NRS 41.660(3)(b). Plaintiff's complaint meets this burden.

#### 2. Defendant cannot meet her burden under NRS 41.637(2).

NRS 41.637(2) requires that in order to invoke its statutory protections, the communication in question must be made to "a Legislator, officer or employee of the Federal Government, this state or a political subdivision of this state, regarding a matter reasonably of concern to the respective governmental entity." Defendant's Statement of Fact to NRED does not meet this requirement.

NRED is clearly not involved with the federal government. It is not a "legislator, officer or employee" of the State of Nevada. The question, then, is whether NRED is a "political subdivision" of Nevada.

NRS 41.640 adopts the definition of "political subdivision" contained in NRS 41.0305, which states:

the term "political subdivision" includes an organization that was officially designated as a community action agency pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 2790 before that section was repealed and is included in the definition of an "eligible entity" pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 9902, the Nevada Rural Housing Authority, an airport authority created by special act of the Legislature, a regional transportation commission and a fire protection district, an irrigation district, a school district, the Achievement School District, the governing body of a charter school, any other special district that performs a governmental function, even though it does not exercise general governmental powers, and the governing body of a university school for profoundly gifted pupils.

The Nevada Real Estate Division does not fall into any of these categories. Defendant argues on page 8 that NRED is a political subdivision because it is "tasked with regulating the behavior of licensed real estate agents" and that NRED has "jurisdiction to initially impose discipline on Plaintiff." However, these arguments do not meet the definition of political subdivision as it is defined in NRS 41.640. Defendant is trying to fit a square peg into a round hole, but even if defendant's characterization of NRED is accurate, that does not make NRED a political subdivision. Accordingly, NRS 41.637(2) does not apply to defendant's NRED Statement of Fact.

#### 3. Defendant cannot meet her burden under NRS 41.637(3).

NRS 41.637(3) requires that in order to invoke the statute's protections, the oral or written communication in question must be "made in direct connection with an issue under consideration by a legislative, executive or judicial body, or any other official proceeding authorized by law."

Defendant's NRED Statement of Fact does not fall into any of these categories.

First, when defendant filed her NRED Statement of Fact, the "issue" was not under consideration at all. Defendant was instigating the "issue" by filing the Statement of Fact. The idea that an issue is under consideration requires that one of the official bodies in question is already considering an issue, such as where a witness testifies in an ongoing criminal investigation. The language of NRS 41.637(3) could have stated that it includes communications instigating or starting official proceedings, but such language is not present in the statute. The statute specifically requires that the communication be made in a proceeding already "under consideration."

Second, NRED is not a "legislative, executive or judicial body." The Nevada Legislature consists of the Assembly and the Senate. See Nev. Const. Art. 4, Sec. 1, which states:

The Legislative authority of this State shall be vested in a Senate and Assembly which shall

be designated "The Legislature of the State of Nevada" and the sessions of such Legislature shall be held at the seat of government of the State.

NRED is neither part of the Senate nor is it part of the Assembly. Accordingly, NRED is not a 'legislative body."

NRED is also not part of the Nevada executive branch. The executive branch of Nevada is comprised of the Governor's office. See Nev. Const. Art. 5, Sec. 1, which states:

The supreme executive power of this State, shall be vested in a Chief Magistrate who shall be Governor of the State of Nevada.

Article 5 Section 19 of the Constitution also discusses the Secretary of State, Treasurer, and Attorney General of Nevada, so these officers may also be considered part of the executive. However, again, NRED does not fall into any of these categories.

Finally, NRED is not part of the Nevada judiciary. It is not a municipal, justice, district, or appeals court. As stated in Nev. Const. Arti. 6, Sec. 1:

The judicial power of this State is vested in a court system, comprising a Supreme Court, a court of appeals, district courts and justices of the peace. The Legislature may also establish, as part of the system, courts for municipal purposes only in incorporated cities and towns.

Defendant has not met its burden to show NRED is a legislative, executive, or judicial body. Its conclusory statements regarding the status of NRED are unsupported by legal authority.

Third, defendant did not make her communication during an "official proceeding." The Statement of Fact defendant delivered to NRED was in no way a "proceeding." It was a form defendant filled out and sent to NRED. It is defendant's burden to explain how sending a Statement of Fact to NRED is part of an "official proceeding." Defendant states on the bottom of page 8 and the top of page 9 of her motion to dismiss that her Statement of Fact "initiated the Division's investigation of Plaintiff, an official proceeding of an executive body," but this argument is devoid of any legal authority or support. Defendant has no legal authority to say that defendant's filing of the NRED Statement of Fact, or NRED's investigation into that Statement of Fact, is an official proceeding under NRS 41.

Although it is a different privilege, the common law fair report privilege does provide for an "official action or proceeding" exception to defamation claims. In Wynn v. Smith, the Nevada Supreme

Court determined that a confidential, private report, not generally available to the public, did not fall under the fair report privilege:

We... hold that unauthorized or confidential investigatory reports do not qualify as an "official action or proceeding" under the fair report privilege. The policies underlying the privilege are simply not served by the rule urged by Stuart and Barricade. The privilege is an exception to the common law rule that attaches liability for libel to a party who publishes a defamatory statement. The purpose of this exception is to obviate any chilling effect on the reporting of statements already accessible to the public.

117 Nev. 6, 15–16, 16 P.3d 424, 430 (2001) (Internal citations omitted). Likewise, here, defendant's NRED Statement of Fact is a confidential statement or report not available to the public. The policies underlying the fair report privilege are different than those underlying the anti-SLAPP provisions, but the Nevada Supreme Court's holding in <u>Wynn</u> is still applicable for the same reasons - a "statement of facts" made to NRED, which is not officially or formally adjudicated, is not an official proceeding.

The Wynn Court later states of the fair report privilege:

We conclude that this privilege should not be extended to allow the spread of common innuendo that is not afforded the protection accorded to official or judicial proceedings. Accordingly, we hold that the statement at issue is not subject to the protection afforded by the fair report privilege because the report was not official.

117 Nev. 6, 16, 16 P.3d 424, 430 (2001). Plaintiff requests this court apply the same line of thinking here: Defendant's statement to NRED was not an official proceeding. It was an informal Statement of Fact, not part of an official proceeding, and certainly not a public record or action of any sort, such as a civil or criminal complaint. It is not even part of any formal or official administrative action. Perhaps if defendant's claim had escalated to the point of an official hearing or a formal adjudication of her claim, she would have a better argument. However, a statement made to NRED which NRED later took no action on is not an official proceeding. Accordingly, the protections discussed in NRS 41.637(3) do not apply to defendant's statement to NRED, and her statement is therefore not privileged.

Lastly, "good faith" is the first part of the term "good faith communication in furtherance of the right to petition or the right to free speech in direct connection with an issue of public concern," which is the primary argument of defendant's motion. However, looking at defendant's Statement of Fact, wherein she characterizes plaintiff as unprofessional, racist, and sexist" because he told her he thinks she will be successful and that he would like to represent her in future real estate deals, it is hard to view

defendant's Statement of Fact as being made in good faith. Telling a person they will be successful and requesting to represent them in future real estate transactions, without mentioning the person's race or sex, is so far removed from any common sense understanding of racism or sexism, that plaintiff requests this court find defendant did not submit her NRED Statement of Fact in good faith, and thus defendant is not entitled to anti-SLAPP protection.

## 4. Defendant was aware of the false statements in her NRED Statement of Fact when she submitted it.

A separate requirement for anti-SLAPP protections under NRS 41.637 is that the communication must be "truthful or is made without knowledge of its falsehood." Defendant made several false statements in her Statement of Facts, so she cannot meet this burden.

The following is a catalogue of the false, defamatory, and damaging statements defendant made in her NRED Statement of Fact, as outlined in the Facts section above and the declarations of plaintiff and the seller, attached hereto:

- 1. Defendant stated on multiple occasions in her Statement of Facts that plaintiff engaged in unethical, unprofessional, sexist, and racist behavior, largely based on the fact that he complimented her on her purchase of the condo and that as she progressed with her career and became more successful, I would be happy to represent her in future real estate purchases should her brother retire from real estate. No reasonable person could believe, in good faith, that the statement defendant attributes to plaintiff could possibly re racist, sexist, unprofessional, or unethical. Defendant also claims at page 2 of her NRED complaint that she was in possession of emails and text messages to support plaintiff's alleged racism and sexism, but defendant never produced any such evidentiary support.
- 2. Defendant claimed in her Statement of Facts that plaintiff shared "confidential info" with defendant regarding the seller, which [defendant] understood realtors aren't supposed to do. In reality, plaintiff did not share any confidential information with defendant. Defendant lied in her Statement of Facts by stating plaintiff told her he met the seller on a dating website, when in reality, the seller told that piece of information to defendant.

Regardless, defendant does not state how this is confidential information that would be relevant to NRED. More importantly, defendant claims plaintiff told defendant the amount of plaintiff's commission, which is confidential, but in reality, the seller authorized plaintiff to release the amount of the commission to defendant in order to move the sale along at the optimal price for seller. Accordingly, this information was not "confidential," and if defendant had simply spoken to plaintiff or the seller about this issue, she would have known plaintiff was authorized to release the commission amount.

- 3. Defendant claims plaintiff acted unethically because defendant attempted to communicate with the appraiser. However, there is nothing unethical about a real estate agent communicating with an appraiser. To the contrary, ethics require that when representing a seller, an agent should communicate with the appraiser and provide information regarding comparable sales and upgrades to the appraiser.
- 4. Defendant states plaintiff "lied on several occasions." To support this claim, defendant states plaintiff lied about defendant not allowing plaintiff to remove all of her personal property from the condo. However, plaintiff's statement is true. As stated in the seller's declaration, defendant did in fact refuse to allow the seller to remove all of her personal property, and to this day, some of the seller's personal property remains at the condo. Defendant also refused to sign an addendum providing the seller access to remove her personal property from the condo. See <a href="Exhibit 6">Exhibit 6</a>, a copy of the addendum signed by the seller, but which defendant refused to sign.
- 5. Defendant claims plaintiff never provided her a "signed copy of the contract," which is completely false. On May 18, 2017, plaintiff emailed defendant and attached the Residential Purchase Agreement signed by the seller. See <a href="Exhibit 5">Exhibit 5</a>.
- 6. Defendant states plaintiff "falsely" accused her of failing to meet the due diligence timeframes in the contract. Defendant blames plaintiff's alleged failure to provide her with the signed contract for her inability to meet her obligation to pay for the condo questionnaire, but as noted above, plaintiff had provided the signed contract to defendant

more than a month prior to the close of escrow. Accordingly, defendant's statement that plaintiff "falsely" accused her of failing to meet all requirements to close escrow is false. Defendant also claims that plaintiff never provided her with "a receipt for defendant's earnest money," but a real estate agent does not provide receipts for earnest money unless the earnest money is deposited into a broker's trust account. When earnest money is deposited with the title and/or escrow company, a was the case here, title and/or escrow be the entity to provide such a receipt. Plaintiff did provide escrow company contact information to Bryan Jolly, defendant's lender, so defendant's lender did have notice of who the escrow company was and could have obtained an earnest money receipt from escrow. Thus, while defendant's statement that plaintiff did not provide an earnest money receipt is technically true, it is also very misleading.

7. Defendant makes false allegations that the seller told defendant that plaintiff was "trying to sabotage this deal" and that plaintiff had "an ulterior motive." However, as proven by the declaration of the seller also attached to the opposition, the seller never told defendant that plaintiff was trying to sabotage the deal or that plaintiff had an ulterior motive, so this is another false, defamatory statement. In fact, plaintiff expended great effort to keep this deal alive, including securing three extensions of the close of escrow, so clearly plaintiff had no intention of sabotaging the deal.

These are all verifiably false, defamatory statements made by defendant in her NRED Statement of Facts, which defendant published to NRED, resulting in harm to plaintiff's business and emotional well-being, as well as costing plaintiff over 50 hours in defending himself. Defendant had notice that these statements were false by way of email communications and the declarations of plaintiff and the seller. Accordingly, defendant cannot claim she did not know of, for instance, the falseness of her claim that she did not receive the signed contract, because that claim is belied by the attachments to this motion and logic, which dictates she must have seen the signed contract in order for this deal to commence.

5. Defendant has not met its burden to show that her NRED Statement of Fact was an "issue of public concern" entitled to NRS 41's anti-SLAPP protections.

In addition to the above requirements, NRS 41.650 also mandates that the party asserting anti-SLAPP protections must show the communication in question involves an "issue of public concern." Defendant has not made such a showing or even addressed this requirement.

The Nevada Supreme Court has adopted California's interpretation of an issue of public interest, which involves five separate elements:

- (1) "public interest" does not equate with mere curiosity;
- (2) a matter of public interest should be something of concern to a substantial number of people; a matter of concern to a speaker and a relatively small specific audience is not a matter of public interest;
- (3) there should be some degree of closeness between the challenged statements and the asserted public interest—the assertion of a broad and amorphous public interest is not sufficient;
- (4) the focus of the speaker's conduct should be the public interest rather than a mere effort to gather ammunition for another round of private controversy; and
- (5) a person cannot turn otherwise private information into a matter of public interest simply by communicating it to a large number of people.

Shapiro v. Welt, 133 Nev. 35, 39, 389 P.3d 262, 268 (2017). Defendant has failed to address any of these five factors. This matter essentially amounts to the defendant crying foul because she did not like plaintiff's attitude during the transaction. Such an issue is certainly not one of public concern. Such a result would pervert the true purpose of the anti-SLAPP statute, which is to prevent chilling of speech aimed at matters of true public interest. Accordingly, defendant's anti-SLAPP motion fails.

6. Even if defendant meets the first prong of anti-SLAPP protections, plaintiff can still make a prima facie showing that he has a probability of prevailing on his claim, thereby defeating defendant's anti-SLAPP motion.

As stated in NRS 41.660(3)(b), even if defendant meets its burden to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that she made a good faith communication as defined in NRS 41.637, the plaintiff can still defeat the special motion to dismiss by demonstrating with prima facie evidence a probability of prevailing on his claim. Here, plaintiff can make such a prima facie showing.

- Black's Law Dictionary defines a "prima facie case" as:
- 1. The establishment of a legally required rebuttable presumption.
- 2. A party's production of enough evidence to allow the fact-trier to infer the fact at issue

and rule in the party's favor.

Black's Law Dictionary, p. 1382 (10<sup>th</sup> ed. 2014). This is a very low standard, requiring plaintiff only to provide evidence that, on its face, would allow the fact-finder to rule in plaintiff's favor.

As noted in section 4 above, defendant made several false statements in her NRED Statement of Facts. The fact that these statements are false is verified by the exhibits attached to this opposition, as well as the declarations of plaintiff and the seller, which are also attached to this opposition. Accordingly, plaintiff has made, at a minimum, a prima facie case for defamation because plaintiff has either established a rebuttable presumption that defendant lied in her NRED Statement of Fact; and/or plaintiff has produced sufficient evidence to allow this court to infer the facts at issue. Thus, defendant's anti-SLAPP motion fails.

#### 7. The absolute privilege for "quasi-judicial" proceedings does not apply here.

At pages 13 and 14, defendant argues the "absolute privilege" applies to defendant's NRED Statement of Facts because defendant made the Statement of Facts as part of a "quasi-judicial proceeding."

In support of this argument, defendant cites to <u>Sahara Gaming Corp. v. Culinary Workers Union</u>
<u>Local 226</u>, where the Nevada Supreme Court held:

We must decide as a matter of law if a republication of a judicial proceeding constitutes an absolute privilege, when the statements are false or malicious and are republished with the intent to harm another. We hold the privilege is absolute.

115 Nev. 212, 213, 984 P.2d 164, 165 (1999). Contrary to defendant's assertion in its motion to dismiss, Sahara Gaming Corp. does not include a holding that a Statement of Fact filed with the real estate regulatory board, which is then investigated and closed without a formal hearing, is a judicial or quasi-judicial proceeding.

Defendant also cites to <u>Lewis v. Benson</u>, where the Nevada Supreme Court found that a privilege applied to a complaint filed against two police officers with the Internal Affairs Bureau of the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department. 101 Nev. 300, 300–01, 701 P.2d 751, 752 (1985). The Court found that "[i]n certain situations it is in the public interest that a person speak freely. Where this is so, the law is willing to assume the risk that from time to time the privilege will be abused. This case represents just

such a situation." Id. at 301. Later, the court expounded as follows:

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

The extension of the privilege promotes the public's interest by allowing civilian complaints against **public officials** to be aired in the proper forum without fear of civil liability. Absent the extension of such privilege, the protection from civil liability afforded the complainant hinges on an ad hoc determination that the particular proceeding will be deemed quasi-judicial in nature. Such an uncertainty could result in deterring citizens from filing legitimate complaints. Thus, the application of an absolute privilege to civilians filing complaints with an internal affairs bureau sufficiently promotes the interests of the public to warrant the availability of an absolute privilege.

101 Nev. 300, 301, 701 P.2d 751, 752 (Emphasis added). A police officer is a public official who has the authority to take another person's life if necessary in the course of scope and employment. A real estate agent is not a public official, and the risks of a real estate agent's course of scope and employment are far more innocuous than that of a police officer. Thus, the public's interest in filing a complaint with the internal affairs department of a police department are much higher than complaining to the governing body of real estate agents. Accordingly, Lewis v. Benson is certainly not analogous to the instant matter, and an initial Statement of Facts lodged with NRED is not a quasi-judicial proceeding affording defendant an absolute privilege entitling her to freely lie about plaintiff's actions. The wording of Lewis v. Benson does not allow its holding to be applied outside of the internal affairs context, nor does the holding expand further than civilian complaints against public officials. Further, in Lewis v. Benson, the court specifically states that the record contained "little evidence concerning the procedure followed by the Internal Affairs Bureau during the investigation." Id. However, here, we know that the process consisted of defendant filing a Statement of Facts; NRED investigating the Statement of Facts; and NRED ultimately deciding not to hold a hearing, instead closing the file. If a hearing had been held and defendant made statements during that hearing, defendant would have a much better argument that such statements in a formal hearing are quasi-judicial. However,

In <u>Jacobs v. Adelson</u>, the Nevada Supreme Court applied the following test for application of the absolute privilege:

In order for the absolute privilege to apply to defamatory statements made in the context of a judicial or quasi-judicial proceeding, "(1) a judicial proceeding must be contemplated in good faith and under serious consideration, and (2) the communication must be related to the litigation." Therefore, the privilege applies to communications made by either an attorney or a nonattorney that are related to ongoing litigation or future litigation contemplated in good faith.

130 Nev. 408, 413, 325 P.3d 1282, 1285 (2014) (Internal citations omitted). Here, plaintiff posits that defendant did not make the claims in her NRED Statement of Facts in good faith. She lodged the Statement of Facts because she was upset about how her purchase of the property was progressing. She lied in the Statement of Facts and baselessly branded plaintiff as a racist, sexist, unprofessional, and unethical, and to make things worse, she made these statements to the body tasked with investigating the ethics of real estate agents. Her Statement of Facts was not made in good faith; it was made in a vindictive fashion in order to get back at plaintiff for what defendant perceived as "unprofessional" conduct. See paragraph 11 of defendant's declaration. She also admits she was "frustrated with Plaintiff's conduct." See paragraph 12 of defendant's declaration. Finally, plaintiff posits that defendant NRED Statement of Facts was made in retaliation to plaintiff's demand letter sent to defendant following the completion of the sale of the property. Retaliation is not a good faith reason to report an agent to NRED. Accordingly, defendant cannot utilize the absolute privilege.

Further, the test outlined in <u>Jacobs</u> requires that a judicial proceeding must be under serious consideration. First, no judicial proceeding was under contemplation, as NRED is not a judicial body. To the extent NRED can be considered a quasi-judicial body, it is unclear at this point how seriously NRED was contemplating a quasi-judicial proceeding against plaintiff. That is a fact-intensive inquiry which will require discovery, including the possible testimony of an NRED official and/or a review of the internal documents from NRED. A motion to dismiss is not the proper time for the court to decide a factual issue such as whether NRED was seriously contemplating proceeding against plaintiff.

The fact that defendant's absolute immunity privilege argument is premature is also echoed in Sahara Gaming Corp, which was an appeal from a motion for summary judgment, not a motion to dismiss. Likewise, Lewis v. Benson was also an appeal from a motion for summary judgment.

#### 8. Plaintiff's complaint satisfies the elements for defamation.

Defamation requires the following four elements:

(1) a false and defamatory statement by defendant concerning the plaintiff; (2) an unprivileged publication to a third person; (3) fault, amounting to at least negligence; and (4) actual or presumed damages

Chowdhry v. NLVH, Inc., 109 Nev. 478, 483, 851 P.2d 459, 462 (1993). Plaintiff's claims satisfy these

elements. First, plaintiff is alleging defendant made several false and defamatory statements as outlined above. Second, plaintiff is alleging defendant published the false and defamatory statements to NRED and that the publication was unprivileged. Third, plaintiff is alleging defendant knowingly made these false statements. Finally, plaintiff is claiming he has suffered actual damages as well as presumed damages. Accordingly, plaintiff has alleged sufficient facts to survive a motion to dismiss as to his defamation claim.

#### **COUNTER-MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

1. Plaintiff seeks to amend its complaint for purposes of clarity and to add claims for defamation per se; business disparagement; intentional infliction of emotional distress; and negligent infliction of emotional distress.

NRCP 15(a)(2) governs amendment of pleadings:

(2) Other Amendments. In all other cases, a party may amend its pleading only with the opposing party's written consent or the court's leave. The court should freely give leave when justice so requires.

The court's decision to grant or deny a motion for leave to amend is left "to the sound discretion of the trial court...." Stephens v. Southern Nevada Music Co., Inc., 89 Nev. 104, 106, 507 P..2d 138 (1973). Further, absent "undue delay, bad faith or dilatory motive on the part of the movant[,] the leave sought should be freely given." Id.

Defendant requests this Court grant defendant leave to amend his complaint under NRCP 15(a)(2). See Exhibit 8, proposed amended complaint.

First, plaintiff's original complaint requires clarification because plaintiff, a layperson, drafted the complaint himself.

Second and more importantly, plaintiff seeks to add claims for defamation per se; business disparagement; intentional infliction of emotional distress; and negligent infliction of emotional distress.

#### i. Defamation per se.

Defamation per se exists where "the defamatory communication imputes a 'person's lack of fitness for trade, business, or profession,' or tends to injure the plaintiff in his or her business... and damages are presumed." <u>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Virtual Educ. Software, Inc.</u>, 125 Nev. 374, 385, 213 P.3d 496, 503 (2009). Defendant's defamatory NRED Statement of Facts certainly imputed that plaintiff

1 | i
2 | i
3 | i
4 | ]
5 | 6

is a liar, is unethical, is unprofessional, is racist, and is sexist, and made all these statements to the entity responsible for investigating and disciplining real estate agents. These statements all impute that plaintiff is unfit to act as a real estate agent, his chosen profession, and attack defendant's professional reputation. Further, the NRED Statement of Facts tends to injure plaintiff in his business. Accordingly, defendant committed defamation per se, and plaintiff should be permitted to add this claim to his complaint.

#### ii. Business disparagement.

As to business disparagement, this claim requires the following:

(1) a false and disparaging statement, (2) the unprivileged publication by the defendant, (3) malice, and (4) special damages.

Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Virtual Educ. Software, Inc., 125 Nev. 374, 386, 213 P.3d 496, 504 (2009). Plaintiff believes defendant acted with malice; specifically, defendant did not submit the NRED Statement of Facts in good faith, but only did so as an act of retaliation after plaintiff informed defendant that she had caused a delay in the sale which needed to be corrected. The special damages element requires

evidence proving economic loss that is attributable to the defendant's disparaging remarks. [Or], if the plaintiff cannot show the loss of specific sales attributable to the disparaging statement, the plaintiff may show evidence of a general decline of business.

<u>Id.</u> at 387, 505. Plaintiff believes he suffered a decline in his business as a result of defendant's NRED Statement of Fact. Certain client relationships were damaged after defendant submitted the NRED Statement of Fact. Accordingly, plaintiff should be permitted to amend his complaint to add a claim for business disparagement.

#### iii. Intentional infliction of emotional distress.

The elements of intentional infliction of emotional distress are:

(1) extreme and outrageous conduct with either the intention of, or reckless disregard for, causing emotional distress, (2) the plaintiff's having suffered severe or extreme emotional distress and (3) actual or proximate causation.

Barmettler v. Reno Air, Inc., 114 Nev. 441, 447, 956 P.2d 1382, 1386 (1998). Defendant engaged in extreme and outrageous conduct by spitefully submitting a false and defamatory Statement of Fact to NRED, the governing body of real estate agents. Plaintiff believes defendant had intent to cause

emotional distress because defendant submitted the Statement of Fact as a vindictive response to plaintiff's communications made during the sale of the property. At a minimum, when defendant submitted her false statements to NRED, she displayed a reckless disregard for the fact that such an act could cause plaintiff great emotional distress and stress because he would then be subjected to a possibly career-ending investigation. Second, plaintiff suffered severe and extreme emotional distress, to the point where he became physically ill and contracted pneumonia and a severe cough, resulting in him being bedridden for more than two weeks. Third, defendant's Statement of Fact was the actual cause of plaintiff's distress as he did not have any other reason to suffer such distress at that point in his life. Accordingly, plaintiff should be permitted to add an intentional infliction of emotional distress claim to his complaint.

#### iv. Negligent infliction of emotional distress.

Lastly, plaintiff seeks to add a claim for negligent infliction of emotional distress to his complaint. Negligent infliction of emotional distress can be committed directly against another person. Chowdhry v. NLVH, Inc., 109 Nev. 478, 851 P.2d 459. This cause of action arises where a defendant's negligent conduct causes emotional distress sufficient to cause physical harm to the plaintiff. See Id. See also State v. Eaton, 101 Nev. 705, 710 P.2d 1370 (1985). At a minimum, defendant acted negligently when she submitted a false Statement of Fact to NRED, and plaintiff did in fact suffer physical harm in the form of pneumonia and a severe cough leaving him bed-ridden for more than two weeks. Accordingly, plaintiff should be permitted to add this claim to his complaint.

#### **CONCLUSION**

Defendant cannot meet the requirements for anti-SLAPP relief against plaintiff because NRED is not a proper party in the NRED context; because defendant did not make her Statement of Fact regarding an issue under consideration by NRED; defendant did not make her Statement of Fact during an "official proceeding"; and defendant's submission to NRED was not made in good faith. Further, defendant was aware that several of her statements to NRED were false when she made those statements, which defeats her anti-SLAPP request. Finally, even if defendant did meet its initial anti-SLAPP burden, plaintiff can meet its burden to make a prima facie case for defamation, as shown by the declarations and exhibits attached hereto.

Further, defendant's NRED Statement of Fact was not an absolutely privileged communication because it was not part of a judicial or quasi-judicial proceeding, and because defendant did not make the Statement of Fact in good faith.

Additionally, plaintiff's claim for defamation is not proper for dismissal because defendant published knowingly false statements to NRED, as outlined herein.

Finally, plaintiff requests he be permitted to amend his complaint to clarify the facts and add claims for defamation per se; business disparagement; intentional infliction of emotional distress; and negligent infliction of emotional distress.

DATED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of August 2019.

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESQ., LTD.

By: /s/ Adam R. Trippiedi, Esq.
Michael F. Bohn, Esq.
Adam R. Trippiedi, Esq.
2260 Corporate Cir, Suite 480
Henderson, Nevada 89074
Attorneys for plaintiff Charles "Randy" Lazer

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** Pursuant to NRCP 5, NEFCR 9 and EDCR 8.05, I hereby certify that I am an employee of Law Offices of Michael F. Bohn., Esq., and on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of August 2019, an electronic copy of the PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DAPHNE WILLIAMS'S ANTI-SLAPP SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER NRS 41.660; and COUNTER-MOTION FOR LEAVE **TO AMEND COMPLAINT** was served on opposing counsel via the Court's electronic service system to the following counsel of record: Marc J. Randazza, Esq. Alex J. Shepard, Esq. RANDAZZA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC 2764 Lake Sahara Dr, Ste 109 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 Attorneys for defendant /s//Marc Sameroff/ An employee of the LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESQ., LTD.

	DECL MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESQ.				
	Nevada Bar No.: 1641 mbohn@bohnlawfirm.com				
3	ADAM R. TRIPPIEDI, ESQ.				
4	Nevada Bar No. 12294  atrippiedi@bohnlawfirm.com				
5	LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESQ., LTD.				
6	2260 Corporate Cir, Suite 480   Henderson, Nevada 89074				
7	(702) 642-3113/ (702) 642-9766 FAX Attorney for plaintiff Charles "Randy" Lazer				
8	DISTRICT COURT				
9	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA				
10					
11	CHARLES "RANDY" LAZER,	CASE NO.: A-19-797156-C DEPT NO.: XV			
12	Pla <del>i</del> ntiff,				
	VS.	DECLARATION OF CHARLES "RANDY" LAZER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S			
13	DAPHNE WILLIAMS,	OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DAPHNE WILLIAMS'S ANTI-SLAPP SPECIAL			
14	Defendant.	MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER NRS 41.660			
15					
16	STATE OF NEVADA				
17	COUNTY OF CLARK )ss:				
18	CHARLES "RANDY" LAZER, being first duly sworn upon oath and says:				
19	Declarant is the plaintiff in this matter	and he makes this declaration in support of his			
20	opposition to defendant Daphne Williams's anti-SL/	APP special motion to dismiss under NRS 41.660.			
21	2. I have been licensed as a real estate ag	ent in Nevada since 1991.			
22	3. I have an impeccable record with the Nevada Real Estate Division ("NRED") and have				
23	never been sanctioned.	, ,			
24					
25	_ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ng the seller of the real property commonly known as			
26	1404 Kilimanjaro Ln #202, Las Vegas, Nevada 891	28 (hereinafter "the property"), which is a			
27	condominium unit.				
28	5. On May 20, 2017, defendant Daphne Williams, at the time a tenant renting the property,				
	entered into a contract to purchase the property from its then-owner, my client.				
	n				

2017.

- 6. Defendant did not employ a real estate agent to represent her in the purchase.
- 7. The original close of escrow date for the sale of the property to defendant was June 30,
- 8. On June 23, 2017, I learned defendant's lender had, just that day, obtained the condominium certification package, also known as a condominium questionnaire, which is a requirement to obtain financing for a condominium purchase. Defendant's lender informed me that the reason for the delay in obtaining the package was because defendant neglected to pay for the package in a timely manner.
- 9. The condominium certification package is required because this package contains documents disclosing what percentage of the condos in the community are owner-occupied versus renteroccupied, and lenders will not lend money to fund a condo purchase if certain specific requirements are met.
- 10. Upon learning of defendant and/or her lender's failure to obtain the condominium
   certification package until June 23, 2017 more than a month after entering into the purchase agreement
   I realized we would need to extend escrow in order to close the sale of the property.
- 11. If the sale did not close on time due to defendant's default, my client the seller could have kept defendant's earnest money deposit and sold the property to another buyer.
- 12. However, because we had already come so far in this deal, I believed it was in the best interest of my client to complete the sale to defendant, and my client simply wanted to complete the sale, so we went forward. I took great time and effort to speak with defendant's lender and the seller in order to secure an extension on the close of escrow.
- 13. On June 23, 2017, I spoke with defendant to inform her that we would need to extend escrow due to her and/or her lender's failure to obtain condominium documents until June 23, 2017.
- 14. Following my June 23, 2017, phone call with defendant, defendant became agitated and defensive, culminating in her sending me a text on June 27, 2017, which accused me of racism, sexism, and unprofessionalism, and threatened in which she threatened to file a complaint against me with NRED.

- 15. That same day, I also attempted to contact Bryan Jolly, defendant's loan officer, but he did not respond to my phone call.
- 16. Thereafter, the morning of June 26, 2017, I emailed Mr. Jolly with my concerns regarding his delay in obtaining the condominium package, and let him know that this delay had put the entire deal in jeopardy.
- 17. Based on the delay itself and other complications caused by the delay, I made certain demands as outlined in my June 26, 2017, email, which is attached to the opposition as an exhibit.
- 18. Although such negotiations and demands as contained in my email are very common in the real estate world when something goes wrong in a sale, I believe my June 23, 2017, phone call with defendant, as well as the June 26 and 27, 2017, emails with Mr. Jolly were the reasons defendant became vindictive and verbally aggressive toward me, ultimately resulting in the chain of events that led to this lawsuit.
- 19. Defendant's text message left me extremely upset and disturbed, as throughout my life I have dedicated many hours to the causes of equality for all races, sexes, and religions, a passion created by my family history which includes family members who were killed in the Holocaust due to their religion.
- 20. After speaking at length with defendant's lender and the seller, I draft an addendum to extend escrow for 17 days to July 17, 2019.
- 21. Defendant was still unable to close by July 17, 2019, so escrow was extended a second time to July 20, 2017, and then a third time to July 24, 2017, when the sale was finally completed.
- 22. I filed suit for defamation because defendant made several false statements in her Statement of Facts she provided to NRED. I will take the next several paragraphs to explain the falsehoods in defendant's NRED Statement which form the basis of my complaint.
- 23. First, defendant stated on multiple occasions in her Statement of Facts that I engaged in unethical, unprofessional, sexist, and racist behavior, largely based on the fact that I complimented her on her purchase of the condo and that as she progressed with her career and became more successful, I would be happy to represent her in future real estate purchases should her brother retire from real estate.

- 24. Although I do not think defendant quoted me word for word, I do believe I said something similar to the quote contained in defendant's Statement of Facts.
- 25. The reason I mentioned defendant's brother is because defendant's brother is a real estate agent, so I was informing defendant that if her brother retired or was no longer working as an agent, I could represent her.
- 26. Defendant, like any reasonable person, knew that my statement, which is about as benign as can be, was not in any way based on racism or sexism and was in no way unprofessional or unethical, yet she characterized me as such to NRED.
- 27. Second, defendant stated in her Statement of Facts that I shared "confidential information" with [defendant] regarding the seller, which [defendant] understood realtors aren't supposed to do."
- 28. In reality, I did not share any "confidential information" with defendant that in any way would have violated my ethical duties.
- 29. Defendant's first claim of "confidential information" is apparently that I had met the seller on an online dating website and had helped her move some personal property. I never informed defendant that I had met the seller on a dating website, so this is a knowingly false statement. It was the seller who informed defendant that the seller and I had met on a dating website. I also never had a romantic relationship with the seller. Regardless, defendant does not explain in what way this is confidential information that would in any way subject me to discipline by NRED.
- 30. Defendant further states that I told her: "To help Rosana out because she has been through so much this year, I talked my broker into only charging her 1000.00 in commission to do this deal."
- 31. I did not say these exact words to defendant. However, while I did mention the amount of the commission to defendant, the seller had authorized me to disclose this information in order to complete the sale and ensure to defendant that she was getting the property at the lowest possible price. Defendant was offering a lower price than the minimal required net proceeds of the seller. The seller authorized me to disclose all costs involved so defendant would have knowledge of the minimal price that would be acceptable to the seller.
  - 32. Accordingly, this information was not "confidential," and if defendant had simply spoken

10

14 15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

26 27

1 to me or the seller about it, she would have understood I was authorized to disclose the amount of the commission.

- 33. Third, defendant questions my ethics because I attempted to communicate with the appraiser.
- 34. However, there is nothing unethical about a real estate agent communicating with the appraiser's office when the agent is representing a seller. To the contrary, ethics require that when representing a seller, the agent should communicate with the appraiser and provide information regarding comparable sales and upgrades to the appraiser.
- 35. Fourth, defendant states that I "lied on several occasions," which is untrue and defamatory.
- 36. Contrary to defendant's assertion in her Statement of Facts, she did not allow the seller to remove all of her personal property, and to this day, some of the seller's personal property still remains at the property. Defendant also refused to sign an addendum providing the seller access to remove her personal property from the condo.
- 37. Further, and more simply, I never made any statement regarding defendant's refusal to provide access to the unit to the seller.
- 38. Accordingly, I did not lie about defendant's refusal to allow the seller to remove all of her personal property, and this is another false statement by defendant.
- 39. Fifth, defendant states I never provided her "a signed copy of the contract," which is another false statement.
- 40. My May 18, 2017, email to defendant attaching the Residential Purchase Agreement signed by the seller is attached as an exhibit to the opposition, proving that this is yet another false statement by defendant.
- 41. Sixth, defendant states that I "falsely" accused her of failing to meet the due diligence timeframes in the contract. She blames my alleged failure to provide her with the signed contract for her inability to meet her obligations, but as noted above, I had provided the signed contract to defendant more than a month prior to the close of escrow.

- 42. Accordingly, defendant's statement that I "falsely" accused her of failing to meet all requirements to close escrow is another false, defamatory statement.
- 43. Defendant also mentions that I never provided her with "a receipt for defendant's earnest money," but a real estate agent does not provide receipts for earnest money unless the earnest money is deposited into a broker's trust account.
- 44. When earnest money is deposited with the title and/or escrow company, a was the case here, title and/or escrow be the entity to provide such a receipt.
- 45. I did provide escrow company contact information to Bryan Jolly, defendant's lender, so defendant's lender did have notice of who the escrow company was and could have obtained an earnest money receipt from escrow.
- 46. Thus, while defendant's statement that I did not provide an earnest money receipt is technically true, it is also very misleading.
- 47. Seventh, defendant makes false allegations that the seller told her I was "trying to sabotage this deal" and that I had "an ulterior motive."
- 48. As proven by the declaration of the seller also attached to the opposition, the seller never told defendant that I was trying to sabotage the deal or that I had an ulterior motive, so this is another false, defamatory statement.
- 49. I expended tremendous time and effort to keep this deal alive, including speaking with defendant's lender after each of the three escrow extensions necessitated by defendant's negligence, so I clearly had no intention of sabotaging this deal.
- 50. The fact that defendant made these numerous false, defamatory, and malicious statements is bad enough by itself.
- 51. However, when defendant published these statements to NRED, the entity responsible for governing the ethics of real estate agents and punishing those who violate the code of ethics, the damage to my professional reputation and the stress I experienced was tremendously magnified.
- 52. Based on defendant's false Statement of Facts, the NRED regulators and investigators were questioning my ethics and I was forced to defend myself and my good name.

- 53. The NRED investigation process dragged on for eight months, during which time I spent over 50 hours defending myself, and many more stressing over the damage to my reputation and the possible loss of my livelihood.
  - 54. If called upon to testify to the above facts, declarant could do so competently.
- 55. I declare under penalties of perjury under the law of the state of Nevada that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 18th day of August, 2019.

CHARLES "RANDY" LAZER

1	DECL POUR EGO					
2						
3	mbohn@bohnlawfirm.com ADAM R. TRIPPIEDI, ESQ.					
4	Nevada Bar No. 12294 atrippiedi@bohnlawfirm.com					
5	LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESO., LTD.					
6	2260 Corporate Cir, Suite 480 Henderson, Nevada 89074					
7	(702) 642-3113/ (702) 642-9766 FAX Attorney for plaintiff Charles "Randy" Lazer					
8	DISTRICT COURT					
9	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA					
10	CHARLES "RANDY" LAZER,	CASE NO.: A-19-797156-C				
11	Plaintiff,	DEPT NO.: XV				
12	vs.	DECLARATION OF ROSANE CARDOSO				
13	DAPHNE WILLIAMS,	FERREIRA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DAPHNE				
14	Defendant.	WILLIAMS'S ANTI-SLAPP SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER NRS 41.660				
15	D CTOTIGUTION	THE TION TO DISTRIBUTE THE THREE THR				
16	STATE OF MARYLAND )					
17	COUNTY OF PRINCE GEORGE )					
18	ROSANE CARDOSO FERREIRA, being first duly sworn upon oath and says:					
19	1. Declarant is makes this declaration in support of Charles "Randy" Lazer's opposition to					
20	defendant Daphne Williams's anti-SLAPP special motion to dismiss under NRS 41.660.					
21	2. I was the seller of the real property commonly known as 1404 Kilimanjaro Ln #202, Las					
22	Vegas, Nevada 89128 (hereinafter "the property") in the transaction which forms the background of					
23		in the transaction which forms the background of				
24	this case.					
25	3. I knew defendant Daphne Williams fo	r approximately eight months prior to the sale of the				
26	property, which she was renting from me beginning	in January 2017.				
27	4. Mr. Lazer represented me during the s	ale of the property.				
28	5. Mr. Lazer was very professional throu	ghout the transaction.				
	6. I am making this declaration to correct some false statements defendant made in her					

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2324

25

2627

# EXHIBIT 1

# EXHIBIT 1





### RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT

		(Joint Escrow Instructions)
	n 1	Date: 5/76/7
<b>,</b>		hac william 5 ("Buyer"), hereby offers to purchase
-	140	
C1	iy or unincorp	orated area of County of Churk State of Nevada,  A.P.N. # 138-28-513-274 for the purchase price of \$ 86,000  dollars) ("Purchase Price") on the terms and conditions
(	ENLA	dollars) ("Purchase Price") on the terms and conditions
C	ontained heren	dollars) ("Purchase Price") on the terms and conditions if BUYER [] does -OR-[] does not intend to occupy the Property as a residence.
10.	<del>_</del>	
£	uyer's O	fler
1.	ein ar	NCIAL TERMS & CONDITIONS:
	1000	A. EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT ("EMD") is Expresented with this offer -OR-
-	<del></del>	. Upon Acceptance, Earnest Money to be
		deposited within one (1) business day from acceptance of offer (as defined in Section 23 herein) or
		business days if wired to: I Escrow Holder, I Buver's Broker's Trust Account OR. I Seller's Broker's
		Trust Account. (NOTE: It is a felony in the State of Nevada—punishable by up to four years in prison and a \$5,000 fine—to write a check for which there are insufficient funds. NRS 193.130(2)(d).)
\$		B. ADDITIONAL DEPOSIT to be placed in escrow on or before (date) The
		additional deposit U will -OR- I will not be considered part of the EMD. (Any conditions on the additional
	,	deposit should be set forth in Section 28 herein.)
\$	69,800	C. THIS AGREEMENT IS CONTINGENT UPON BUYER QUALIFYING FOR A <u>NEW LOAN</u> :
	,	Conventional,  FHA,  VA,  Other (specify)
\$		D. THIS AGREEMENT IS CONTINGENT UPON BUYER QUALIFYING TO ASSUME THE
		FULLOWING EXISTING LOAN(S):
		□ Conventional, □ FHA, □ VA, □ Other (specify)
		Interest: I Fixed rate,
		provide the Promissory Note and the most recent monthly statement of all loans to be assumed by Buyer within FIVE (5) calendar days of acceptance of offer.
\$		E. BUYER TO EXECUTE A PROMISSORY NOTE SECURED BY DEED OF TRUST PER TERMS
-		IN"FINANCING ADDENDUM" which is attached hereto.
\$	16,200	F. BALANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE (Balance of Down Payment) in Good Funds to be paid prior to
-	16,200 86,000	Close of Escrow ("COE").
\$ (	86.000	C TOTAL DIDCUASE BRICE (This are DORGANOMA
Ψ.	<del></del>	G. TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE. (This price DOES NOT include closing costs, prorations, or other fees and costs associated with the purchase of the Property as defined herein.)
•	4 PATA	
Ł.	ADDIT	IONAL FINANCIAL TERMS & CONTINGENCIES:
	A.	NEW LOAN APPLICATION: Within business days of Acceptance, Buyer agrees to (1) submit a
COL	mpleted loan	application to a lender of Buyer's choice and (2) firmish a preammyal letter to Salles heard translation
fac	tual credit re	port and review of debt to income ratios. If Buyer fails to complete any of these conditions within the
Eac oth	th party acknow erwise medified	ledges that he/she has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision of this page unless a particular paragraph is by addendum or counteraffer.
	/er*s Name:	Dush e William > X BUYER(S) INITIALS: DW
Proj	perty Address:	YOH Wanungs # 202 LUND SELLER(S) INITIALS
Rev	, 05/16	©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS® Page 1 of 10
chis	form prese	tred by Vigtor Backer I Backer Book Take a Route ( no as a second

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Recker Real Estate & Davelop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Instanetronus:

1 2 3 4	applicable time frame, Seller reserves the right to terminate this Agreement. In such event, both parties agree to cancel the escrow and return EMD to Buyer. Buyer shall use Buyer's best efforts to obtain financing under the terms and conditions outlined in this Agreement.
5 6 7 8 9 10 11	B. APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY: Buyer's obligation to purchase the property is contingent upon the property appraising for not less than the Purchase Price. If after the completion of an appraisal by a licensed appraiser, Buyer receives written notice from the lender or the appraiser that the Property has appraised for less than the purchase price (a "Notice of Appraised Value") Buyer may attempt to renegotiate or cancel the RPA by providing written notice to the Seller (with a copy of the Appraisal) no later than 25 calendar days after Acceptance of the RPA; whereupon the EMD shall be released to the Buyer without the requirement of written authorization from Seller. If this Residential Purchase Agreement is not cancelled, in writing on or before the Appraisal Deadline, Buyer shall be deemed to have waived the appraisal contingency.
13 14 15 16 17 18	C. LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer's obligation to purchase the property is contingent upon Buyer obtaining the loan referenced in Section 1(C) or 1(D) of the RPA unless otherwise agreed in writing. Buyer shall remove the loan contingency in writing, attempt to renegotiate, or cancel the RPA by providing written notice to the Seller no later than
19 20 21 22 23	D. CASH PURCHASE: Within business days of Acceptance, Buyer agrees to provide written evidence from a bona fide financial institution of sufficient cash available to complete this purchase. If Buyer does not submit the written evidence within the above period, Seller reserves the right to terminate this Agreement.
24 25	3. SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY: This Agreement is not -OR- [] is contingent upon the sale (and closing) of another property which address is
26	Said Property : is : is not currently listed -OR- is presently in escrow with
27 28	Escrow Number: Proposed Closing Date:
28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37	When Buyer has accepted an offer on the sale of this other property, Buyer will promptly deliver a written notice of the sale to Seller. If Buyer's escrow on this other property is terminated, abandoned, or does not close on time, this Agreement will terminate without further notice unless the parties agree otherwise in writing. If Seller accepts a bona fide written offer from a third party prior to Buyer's delivery of notice of acceptance of an offer on the sale of Buyer's property, Seller shall give Buyer written notice of that fact. Within three (3) calendar days of receipt of the notice, Buyer will waive the contingency of the sale and closing of Buyer's other property, or this Agreement will terminate without further notice. In order to be effective, the waiver of contingency must be accompanied by reasonable evidence that funds needed to close escrow will be available and Buyer's ability to obtain financing is not contingent upon the sale and/or close of any other property.
38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46	4. FIXTURES AND PERSONAL PROPERTY: The following items will be transferred, free of liens, with the sale of the Property with no real value unless stated otherwise herein. Unless an item is covered under Section 7(F) of this Agreement, all items are transferred in an "AS IS" condition. All EXISTING fixtures and fittings including, but not limited to: electrical, mechanical, lighting, plumbing and heating fixtures, ceiling fan(s), fireplace insert(s), gas logs and grates, solar power system(s), built-in appliance(s) including ranges/ovens, window and door screens, awnings, shutters, window coverings, attached floor covering(s), television antenna(s), satellite dish(es), private integrated telephone systems, air coolers/conditioner(s), pool/spa equipment, garage door opener(s)/remote control(s), mailbox, in-ground landscaping, trees/shrub(s), water softener(s), water purifiers, security systems/alarm(s);
47 48	The following additional items of personal property: Petrogerator water the Comment of the Comme
49 50	5. ESCROW:
51 52 53 54 55 56	A. OPENING OF ESCROW: The purchase of the Property shall be consummated through Escrow ("Escrow"). Opening of Escrow shall take place by the end of one (1) business day after Acceptance of this Agreement ("Opening of Escrow"), at title or escrow company ("Escrow Company" or "ESCROW HOLDER") with Company in the Company of Escrow officer as Escrow Company may assign). Opening of Escrow shall occur upon Escrow Company's receipt of this fully accepted Agreement. ESCROW HOLDER is instructed to notify the Parties (brough their respective Agents) of the opening date and
	Each party acknowledges that he/she has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision of this page unless a particular paragraph is otherwise modified by addendum or counteroffer.
	Buyer's Name: Desphe Williams YBUYER(S) INITIALS: DW
	Property Address: 1404 Kalanagaro troz LU W VSELLER(S) ENITIALS: PU
	Rev. 05/16 ©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS® Page 2 of 10
	Mild Many and the self-self-self-self-self-self-self-self-

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Hecker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | beckerrealestate@hotmail.com

instanetrorms

the	Ferrow	Number

3 4 5	B. EARNEST MONEY: Upon Acceptance, Buyer's EMD as shown in Section 1(A), and 1(B) if applicable, of this Agreement, shall be deposited pursuant to the language in Section 1(A) and 1(B) if applicable.
6 7	6/30/17 CLOSE OF ESCROW: Close of Escrow ("COE") shall be on or before:  (date). If the designated date falls on a weekend or holiday, COE shall be the next business
8 9	day.
10 11 12	D. IRS DISCLOSURE: Seller is hereby made aware that there is a regulation that requires all ESCROW HOLDERS to complete a modified 1099 form, based upon specific information known only between parties in this transaction and the ESCROW HOLDER.
13 14	and the ESCROW HOLDER. Seller is also made aware that ESCROW HOLDER is required by federal law to provide this information to the Internal Revenue Service after COE in the manner prescribed by federal law.
15 16	6. TITLE INSURANCE: This Purchase Agreement is contingent upon the Seller's ability to deliver, good and marketable title as evidenced by a policy of title insurance, naming Buyer as the insured in an amount equal to the purchase
17 18 19	price, furnished by the title company identified in Section 5(A). Said policy shall be in the form necessary to effectuate marketable title or its equivalent and shall be paid for as set forth in Section 8(A).
20 21	7. BUYER'S DUE DILIGENCE: Buyer's obligation is is not conditioned on the Buyer's Due Diligence as
22 23	defined in this section 7(A) below. This condition is referred to as the "Due Diligence Condition" if checked in the affirmative, Sections 7 (A) through (C) shall apply; otherwise they do not. Buyer shall have 10 calendar days from Acceptance (as defined in Section 23 herein) to complete Buyer's Due Diligence. Seller agrees to cooperate with Buyer's Due Diligence.
24 25	Seller shall ensure that all necessary utilities (gas, power and water) and all operable pilot lights are on for Buyer's
26	investigations and through the close of escrow. Ove Dillying period to commence upon buyers receipt of appreciately Dilly
27 28	A. PROPERTY INSPECTION/CONDITION: During the Due Diligence Perind Ruyer shall take such
29	action as Buyer deems necessary to determine whether the Property is satisfactory to Buyer including, but not limited to, whether the Property is insurable to Buyer's satisfaction, whether there are unsatisfactory conditions surrounding or otherwise
30	affecting the Property (such as location of flood zones, airport noise, noxique furnes or odors, environmental substances or
31 32	nazards, whether the Property is properly zoned, locality to freeways, railroads, places of worship, schools, etc.) or any other
33	concerns Buyer may have related to the Property. During such Period, Buyer shall have the right to conduct, non-invasive/non-destructive inspections of all structural, roofing, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, heating/air conditioning,
34 35	water/well/septic, pool/spa, survey, square footage, and any other property or systems, through licensed and bonded contractors or other qualified professionals. Seller agrees to provide reasonable access to the Property to Buyer and Buyer's inspectors.
36	Buyer agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmless with respect to any injuries suffered by Buyer or third parties present at
37 38	Buyer's request while on Seller's Property conducting such inspections, tests or walk-throughs. Buyer's indemnity shall not apply to any injuries suffered by Buyer or third parties present at Buyer's request that are the result of an intentional tort, gross
39	negagence of any misconduct of omission by Seller, Seller's Agent or other third parties on the Property. Buyer is advised to
40 41	constit with appropriate professionals regarding neighborhood or Property conditions, including but not limited to schools:
42	proximity and adequacy of law enforcement; proximity to commercial, industrial, or agricultural activities; crime statistics; fire protection; other governmental services; existing and proposed transportation; construction and development; noise or odor
43	from any source; and other nuisances, hazards or circumstances. If Buyer cancels this Agreement due to a specific inspection
44 45	report, Buyer shall provide Seller at the time of cancellation with a copy of the report containing the name, address, and telephone number of the inspector.
46	
47 48	B. BUYER'S RIGHT TO CANCEL OR RESOLVE OBJECTIONS: If Buyer determines, in Buyer's sole discretion, that the results of the Due Diligence are unacceptable, Buyer may either: (i) no later than the Due Diligence
49	Deadline referenced in Section 7, cancel the Residential Purchase Agreement by providing written notice to the Seller
50 51	whereupon the Earnest Money Deposit referenced in Section 1(A) shall be released to the Buyer without the requirement of
52 53	further written authorization from Seller; or (ii) no later than the Due Diligence Deadline referenced in Section 7, resolve in writing with Seller any objections Buyer has arising from Buyer's Due Diligence.
54	C. FAILURE TO CANCEL OR RESOLVE OBJECTIONS: If Buyer fails to cancel the Residential
55 56	Purchase Agreement or fails to resolve in writing with Seller any objections Buyer has arising from Buyer's Due Diligence as
57	provided in Section 7, Buyer shall be deemed to have waived the Due Diligence Condition.  Buyer's Initials  Buyer's Initials
	Each party acknowledges that be/she has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision of this page unless a particular paragraph is otherwise modified by addendum or counteroffer.
	Buyer's Name: Duphe Williams X BUYER(S) INITIALS; DW
	Property Address: 1+04 Kilama WD SELLER(S) INITIALS: DK
	Rev. 05/16 ©2016 Greater Las Vegus Association of REALTORS® Page 3 of 10
	This form presented by Victor Hecker   Hecker Real Estate & Develop   702-247-7788   Instanctions

outside of Escrow unless the Parties present instructions to the contrary prior to COB, along with the applicable invoice. (Identify which party shall pay for the inspection noted below either: SELLER, BUYER, 50/50, WAIVED or N/A.)

INSPECTIONS: Acceptance of this offer is subject to the following reserved right. Buyer may have the

Property inspected and select the licensed contractors, certified building inspectors and/or other qualified professionals who

will inspect the Property. Seller will ensure that necessary utilities (gas, power and water and all operable pilot lights) are

turned on and supplied to the Property within two (2) business days after Acceptance of this Agreement, to remain on until

COE. It is strongly recommended that Buyer retain licensed Nevada professionals to conduct inspections. If any inspection is not completed and requested repairs are not delivered to Seller within the Due Diligence Period, Buyer is deemed to have waived the right to that inspection and Seller's liability for the cost of all repairs that inspection would have reasonably

identified had it been conducted, except as otherwise provided by law. The foregoing expenses for inspections will be paid

Туре	Paid By	Type	Paid By	Type	Paid By
Energy Audit		Fungal Contaminant Inspection		Well Inspection (Quantity)	<u> </u>
Home Inspection	Buse	Mechanical Inspection		Well Inspection (Quality)	
Termite/Pest Inspection		Pool/Spa Inspection		Wood-Burning Device/ Chimney Inspection	
Roof Inspection		Soils Inspection		Septic Inspection	
Septic Lid Removal	· ·	Septic Pumping		Structural Inspection	
Survey (type):		Other:		Other:	

13 14 15

CERTIFICATIONS: In the event an inspection reveals areas of concern with the roof, septic system, well, wood burning device/chimney or the possible presence of a fungal contaminant, Buyer reserves the right to require a certification. The expenses for certifications will be paid outside of Escrow unless the Parties present instructions to the contrary prior to COE (along with the applicable invoice). A certification is not a warranty.

20

21

22

23

24

25

BUYER'S REQUEST FOR REPAIRS: It is Buyer's responsibility to inspect the Property sufficiently as to satisfy Buyer's use. Buyer reserves the right to request repairs, based upon the Seller's Real Property Disclosure or items which materially affect value or use of the Property revealed by an inspection, certification or appraisal. Items of a general maintenance or cosmetic nature which do not materially affect value or use of the Property, which existed at the time of Acceptance and which are not expressly addressed in this Agreement are deemed accepted by the Buyer, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement. The Brokers herein have no responsibility to assist in the payment of any repair, correction or deferred maintenance on the Property which may have been revealed by the above inspections, agreed upon by the Buyer and Seller or requested by one party.

FEES, AND PRORATIONS (Identify which party shall pay the costs noted below either: SELLER, BUYER, 50/50, WAIVED or N/A.)

30 31

A. TITLE, ESCROW & APPRAISAL FEES:

Туре	Paid By	Type	Paid By	Туре	Paid By
Escrow Fees	50/50		BUSU		Selver
Real Property Transfer Tax	Selve	Appraisal Buse parts for	A650cill	-Other:	

32 33 34

35

36

PRORATIONS: Any and all rents, taxes, interest, homeowner association fees, trash service fees, payments on bonds, SIDs, LIDs, and assessments assumed by the Buyer, and other expenses of the property shall be prorated as of the date of the recordation of the deed. Security deposits, advance rentals or considerations involving future lease credits shall be credited to the Buyer. All prorations will be based on a 30-day month and will be calculated as of COE. Prorations will be based upon figures available at closing. Any supplementals or adjustments that occur after COE will be handled by the parties outside of Escrow.

41

42

43

PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT: Within ten (10) business days of Opening of Escrow, Title Company C. shall provide Buyer with a Preliminary Title Report ("PTR") to review, which must be approved or rejected within five (5) business days of receipt thereof. If Buyer does not object to the PTR within the period specified above, the PTR shall be deemed accepted. If Buyer makes an objection to any item(s) contained within the PTR, Seller shall have five (5) business days after receipt of objections to correct or address the objections. If, within the time specified, Seller fails to have each such

otherwise modified by addendum or co-	sus read, nuderstood, and agrees to each and every provision interoffer.	of this page unless a particular paragraph is
Buyer's Name: Duch ~e	Williams	X BUYER(S) INITIALS:
Property Address: 1404 b	(1 anom 20# 202 WIV	( SELLER(S) INITIALS:
Rev. 05/16	©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS®	Page 4 of 10
This form presented by Victor heckerrealestate@hotmail.com		•

2	nounce to belle	T SHIT ESCION OF	ucer, ennun	objection, Buyer shall have t ng Buyer to a refund of the E	MD or hi elec	t to accent title to the	Promerty on in	iding
3 4	title exception	s approved or dec	med accept	ed are hereafter collectively	referred to as th	ne "Permitted Except	ious."	
5	_ D.	LENDER A	ND CLOSE	NG FEES: In addition to S	Seller's expense	es identified herein S	eller will contr	-iluta
6	<u>s0-</u>	to 13	uyer's Lenc	ler's Fees and/or Buver's Ti	tle and Fector	Fees 🗇 including	OP_ Carely	.dina
7 8	different appre	etler must pay pu	irsuant to lo	an program remirements. D	ifferent laan tu	mes (e.a. FLIA VIA	gonzantional)	have
9	omeren appre	real and interioriti	R redamenne	nts, which will affect the par	ties' rights and	costs under this Agre	ement.	
10	E.	HOME PRO	TECTION	PLAN: Buyer and Seller a	cknowledge th	at they have been ma	ade aware of F	Iome
11 12	Froiection Flans that provide coverage to Buyer after COE. Buyer a waives -OR - Virguires a Home Protection Plan with							
13	Plan at a price	not to exceed \$	2 <u>50</u>	Buyer will order the	eller –OR 🖸	Buyer will pay for the	ie Home Prote	ction
14							t not brokers i	make > Ve√~
15 16	1000 CA	ACMOON LD	142	or two the class	se of es	പരഘപ)		
17	9. TRA	ver marketable ti	LE: Upon	COE, Buyer shall tender to Property free of all encur	Seller the agre	ed upon Purchase Pri	ice, and Seller	shall
18	(2) covenants,	conditions and re	estrictions (	CC&R's) and related restric	tions. (3) zonir	to or master plan res	trictions and o	uhlic
19	unity caseme	nis; and (4) odii	gations assi	lined and encumbrances ac	cented by Buy	er prior to COR Bu	nyer is advised	d the
20 21	Property may i	be reassessed afte	r COE whic	h may result in a real proper	ty tax increase	or decrease.		
22	10. COM	MON-INTERE	ST COMM	UNITIES: If the Property	is subject to a	Common Interest C	ommunity ("C	IC"
23	oener snam pr	OVIGE AT SELL	ER'S <u>EXP</u> I	INSE the CIC documents a	is required by	NRS 116 4199 (c.dl)	ectively the "n	واومو
24 25	package J. Sei	ter shall request to business day of S	ine resale pa	ackage within two (2) busing	ess days of Ac	ceptance and provide	the same to B	iuyer
26	***************************************	onomico day or o	OHOI BICCO	рі шегеот.				
27	• Pursi	ant to NRS 116	.4109, Buy	er may cancel this Agreem	ent without pe	enalty until midnigh	it of the fifth (	(5th)
28 29	calen	dar day followin	g the date (	of receipt of the resale nack	cage. If Buyer	elects to cancel this A	oreement nur	ment
30	his an	thorized agent.	icat uch yez,	via hand delivery or prepaid	i U.S. mail, a v	villen notice of canc	ellation to Sell	er or
31	• If Bu	yer does not rec	eive the re	sale package within fifteen	(15) calendar	r days of Acceptanc	e, this Agreer	ment
32 33	may l of the	de cancelled in H	all by Buye	r without penalty. Notice o	f cancellation s	shall be delivered pur	suant to Sectio	n 24
34			cellation B	uyer shall promptly receive	a refund of the	FMD The most on to		
35	gocun	oents requested by	y ESCROW	HOLDER to facilitate the r	efund. If write	n cancellation is not	receised within	n tha
36 37	specif	ted time period,	the resale	package will be deemed ap	proved. Seller	shall pay all outstar	iding CIC fine	28 OF
38	penan	ies at COE.						
39	Α.	CIC RELAT	ED EXPE	NSES: (Identify which par	ty shall pay ti	he costs noted below	v either: SELI	LER.
40 41	BUYER, 50/50	, WAIVED or N	A.)	_				,
71	[	Туре	Paid By	Туре	Paid By	Type	Daid De	
	CIC Deman		42165	CIC Capital Contribution			Paid By	
	Other:		52.100	Cic Capital Contitoution	Buzer	CIC Transfer Fees	Byes	
42	Outr.							
43	11. DISC	LOSURES: W	ithin five	(5) calendar days of Acce	entance of thi	s Agragment Calle	- التيار التيار م	. 4
44	following Disc	losures and/or do	cuments. Cl	ieck applicable boxes.	sprance of the	s Agreement, Seme	r will provide	the
45	,			orm: (NRS 113,130)	3 Onen	Range Disclosure: (	NRS 113 065)	
46	=			osure: If Seller has marked			(100,113,000)	
47	Sellere	Real Property D	isclosure Fo	orm (NRS 40.688)	res manage	iapit I(ti) of the		
48	O Lead-	Based Paint Disc	losure and	Acknowledgment: required	l if constructed	before 1978 (24 CF)	₹ 745 113\	
49							113.113)	
50		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
	Fact name - de-							
	otherwise modifies	iwiedges that be/she d by addendum or co	nas read, on Sunteroffer.	derstood, and agrees to each and	i every provision	of this page unless a pa	irticular paragra	ph is
		Onghe L		~ప		K BUYER(S) INITIAL		
	Property Address:	HOY KIL	merie	104202 LU	W	SELLER(S) INTTIAL	<del></del>	
	Rev. 05/16	¥	©201	6 Greater Las Vegos Association of	FREALTORS®	14	Page 5	of 10

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Hecker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Instanetrorms

1	12. FEDERAL FAIR HOUSING COMPLIANCE AND DISCLOSURES: All properties are offered without regard to
2	race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, gender identity or expression, familial status, sexual orientation, ancestry, or
3	handicap and any other current requirements of federal or state fair housing laws.
4	12 VIATA TURNOTION STORES OF PROPERTY P.
5 6	13. WALK-THROUGH INSPECTION OF PROPERTY: Buyer is entitled under this Agreement to a walk-through of the Property within a calendar days prior to COE to ensure the Property and all major systems, appliances
7	
8	heating/cooling, plumbing and electrical systems and mechanical fixtures are as stated in Seller's Real Property Disclosure
9	Statement, and that the Property and improvements are in the same general condition as when this Agreement was Accepted by Seller and Buyer. To facilitate Buyer's walk-through, Seller is responsible for keeping all necessary utilities on, including all
10	operable pilot lights. If any systems cannot be checked by Buyer on walk-through due to non-access or no power/gas/water,
11	then Buyer reserves the right to hold Seller responsible for defects which could not be detected on walk-through because of
12	lack of such access or power/gas/water. The purpose of the walk-through is to confirm (a) the Property is being maintained (b)
13	repairs, if any, have been completed as agreed, and (c) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations. If Buyer elects not
14	to conduct a walk-through inspection prior to COE, then all systems, items and aspects of the Property are deemed
15	satisfactory, and Buyer releases Seller's liability for costs of any repair that would have reasonably been identified by a
16	walk-through inspection, except as otherwise provided by law.
17	The same and the same of the s
18	14. DELIVERY OF POSSESSION: Seller shall deliver the Property along with any keys, alarm codes, garage door
19	opener/controls and, if freely transferable, parking permits and gate transponders outside of Escrow, upon COE. Seller agrees
20	to vacate the Property and leave the Property in a neat and orderly, broom-clean condition and tender possession no later than
21	In the event Seller does not vacate the Property by this time, Seller shall be considered
22	'a trespasser in addition to Buyer's other legal and equitable remedies. Any personal property left on the Property after the date
23	indicated in this section shall be considered abandoned by Seller, Reason (Norwall Occupies the Oron
24	as a teruni
25	15. RISK OF LOSS: Risk of loss shall be governed by NRS 113.040. This law provides generally that if all or any
26	material part of the Property is destroyed before transfer of legal title or possession, Seller cannot enforce the Agreement and
27	Buyer is entitled to recover any portion of the sale price paid. If legal title or possession has transferred, risk of loss shall shift
28	to Buyer.
29	A DESCRIPTION OF STREET ASSESSMENT OF STREET
30 31	16. ASSIGNMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT: Unless otherwise stated herein, this Agreement is non-assignable
32	unless agreed upon in writing by all parties.
33	17. CANCELLATION OF AGREEMENT: In the event this Agreement is properly cancelled in accordance with the
34	terms contained herein, then Buyer will be entitled to a refund of the EMD. Neither Buyer nor Seller will be reimbursed for any
35	expenses incurred in conjunction with due diligence, inspections, appraisals or any other matters pertaining to this transaction
36	(unless otherwise provided herein or except as otherwise provided by law).
37	Carried and provided by the pr
38	18. DEFAULT:
39	•
40	A. MEDIATION: Before any legal action is taken to enforce any term or condition under this Agreement, the
41	parties agree to engage in mediation, a dispute resolution process, through GLVAR. Notwithstanding the foregoing in the
42	event the Buyer finds it necessary to file a claim for specific performance, this section shall not apply. Each party is
43	encouraged to have an independent lawyer of their choice review this mediation provision before agreeing thereto. By initialing
# #3	below, the parties confirm that they have read and understand this section and voluntarily agree to the provisions thereof.
	BUYER(S) INITIALS: SELLER(S) INITIALS: KK
46	
47	B. IF SELLER DEFAULTS: If Seller defaults in performance under this Agreement, Buyer reserves all legal
48	and/or equitable rights (such as specific performance) against Seller, and Buyer may seek to recover Buyer's actual damages
49 50	incurred by Buyer due to Seller's default.
51	C. IF BUYER DEFAULTS: If Ruver defaults to performance under this Agreement, as Seller's cole legal
52	C. IF BUYER DEFAULTS: If Buyer defaults in performance under this Agreement, as Seller's sole legal recourse, Seller may retain, as liquidated damages, the EMD. In this respect, the Parties agree that Seller's actual damages
53	would be difficult to measure and that the EMD is in fact a reasonable estimate of the damages that Seller would suffer as a
54	result of Buyer's default. Seller understands that any additional deposit not considered part of the EMD in Section 1(B) herein
55	will be immediately released by ESCROW HOLDER to Buyer,
56	
טכ	
	Each party acknowledges that he/she has rend, understood, and agrees to each and every provision of this page unless a particular paragraph is otherwise medified by addendum or counteroffer.
	Buyer's Name: Name
	Property Address: 1704 Kalanga Two #202 LU NU SELLER(S) INITIALS: RV
	Rev. 05/16 C2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS® Page 6 of 10

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Hecker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

InstanetFORMS:

Page 6 of 10

#### 

19. ESCROW: If this Agreement or any matter relating hereto shall become the subject of any litigation or controversy, Buyer and Seller agree, jointly and severally, to hold ESCROW HOLDER free and harmless from any loss or expense, except losses or expenses as may arise from ESCROW HOLDER'S negligence or willful misconduct. If conflicting demands are made or notices served upon ESCROW HOLDER with respect to this Agreement, the parties expressly agree that Escrow is entitled to file a suit in interpleader and obtain an order from the Court authorizing ESCROW HOLDER to deposit all such documents and monies with the Court, and obtain an order from the Court requiring the parties to interplead and litigate their several claims and rights among themselves. Upon the entry of an order authorizing such Interpleader, ESCROW HOLDER shall be fully released and discharged from any obligations imposed upon it by this Agreement; and ESCROW HOLDER shall not be liable for the sufficiency or correctness as to form, manner, execution or validity of any instrument deposited with it, nor as to the identity, authority or rights of any person executing such instrument, nor for failure of Buyer or Seller to comply with any of the provisions of any agreement, contract or other instrument filed with ESCROW HOLDER or referred to herein. ESCROW HOLDER'S duties hereunder shall be limited to the safekeeping of all monies, instruments or other documents received by it as ESCROW HOLDER, and for their disposition in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. In the event an action is instituted in connection with this escrow, in which ESCROW HOLDER is named as a party or is otherwise compelled to make an appearance, all costs, expenses, attorney fees, and judgments ESCROW HOLDER may expend or incur in said action, shall be the responsibility of the parties hereto.

20. UNCLAIMED FUNDS: In the event that funds from this transaction remain in an account, held by ESCROW HOLDER, for such a period of time that they are deemed "abandoned" under the provisions of Chapter 120A of the Nevada Revised Statutes, ESCROW HOLDER is hereby authorized to impose a charge upon the dormant escrow account. Said charge shall be no less than \$5.00 per month and may not exceed the highest rate of charge permitted by statute or regulation. ESCROW HOLDER is further authorized and directed to deduct the charge from the dormant escrow account for as long as the funds are held by ESCROW HOLDER.

#### **Brokers**

- BROKER'S COMPENSATION/FEES: Buyer herein requires, and Seller agrees, as a condition of this Agreement, that Seller will pay Listing Broker and Buyer's Broker, who becomes by this clause a third party beneficiary to this Agreement, that certain sum and/or percentage of the Purchase Price (commission), that Seller, or Seller's Broker, offered for the procurement of ready, willing and able Buyer via the Multiple Listing Service, any other advertisement or written offer. Seller understands and agrees that if Seller defaults hereunder, Buyer's Broker, as a third-party beneficiary of this Agreement, has the right to pursue all legal recourse against Seller for any commission due. In addition to any amount due to Buyer's Broker from Seller or Seller's Broker, Buyer \( \sqrt{\text{will}} \) will -OR- \( \sqrt{\text{will}} \) will not pay Buyer's Broker additional compensation in an amount determined between the Buyer and Buyer's Broker.
- WAIVER OF CLAIMS: Buyer and Seller agree that they are not relying upon any representations made by Brokers or Broker's agent. Buyer acknowledges that at COE, the Property will be sold AS-IS, WHERE-IS without any representations or warranties, unless expressly stated herein. Buyer agrees to satisfy himself/herself, as to the condition of the Property, prior to COE. Buyer acknowledges that any statements of acreage or square footage by Brokers are simply estimates, and Buyer agrees to make such measurements, as Buyer deems necessary, to ascertain actual acreage or square footage. Buyer waives all claims against Brokers or their agents for (a) defects in the Property; (b) inaccurate estimates of acreage or square footage; (c) environmental waste or hazards on the Property; (d) the fact that the Property may be in a flood zone; (e) the Property's proximity to freeways, airports or other nuisances; (f) the zoning of the Property; (g) tax consequences; or (h) factors related to Buyer's failure to conduct walk-throughs or inspections. Buyer assumes full responsibility for the foregoing and agrees to conduct such tests, walk-throughs, inspections and research, as Buyer deems necessary. In any event, Broker's liability is limited, under any and all circumstances, to the amount of that Broker's commission/fee received in this transaction.

### **Other Matters**

23. DEFINITIONS: "Acceptance" means the date that both parties have consented to a final, binding contract by affixing their signatures to this Agreement and all counteroffers and said Agreement and all counteroffers have been delivered to both parties pursuant to Section 24 herein. "Agent" means a licensee working under a Broker or licensees working under a

Each party acknowledges that he/she in otherwise modified by addendum or con-	has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision	n of this page unless a particular paragraph
Buyer's Name: Dook &		BUYER(S) INITIALS
Property Address: 1404 Hil	ananger #202 WW	SELLER(S) INITIALS:
Rev. 05/16	©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS®	Page 7 of

This form presented by Victor Recker | Recker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Instanetrorms

developer. "Agreement" includes this document as well as all accepted counteroffers and addenda. "Appraisal" means a written appraisal or Notice of Value as required by any lending institution prepared by a licensed or certified professional. "Bena Fide" means genuine. "Buyer" means one or more individuals or the entity that intends to purchase the Property. "Broker" means the Nevada licensed real estate broker listed herein representing Seller and/or Buyer (and all real estate agents associated therewith). "Business Day" excludes Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays. "Calendar Day" means a calendar day from/to midnight unless otherwise specified. "CFR" means the Code of Federal Regulations. "CIC" means Common Interest Community (formerly known as "HOA" or homeowners associations). "CIC Capital Contribution" means a onetime non-administrative fee, cost or assessment charged by the CIC upon change of ownership. "CIC Transfer Fees" means the administrative service fee charged by a CIC to transfer ownership records. "Close of Escrow (COE)" means the time of recordation of the deed in Buyer's name. "Default" means the failure of a Party to observe or perform any of its material obligations under this Agreement. "Delivered" means personally delivered to Parties or respective Agents, transmitted by facsimile machine, electronic means, overnight delivery, or mailed by regular mail. "Down Payment" is the Purchase Price less loan amount(s). "EMD" means Buyer's earnest money deposit. "Escrow Holder" means the neutral party that will handle the closing, "FHA" is the U.S. Federal Housing Administration. "GLVAR" means the Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS®. "Good Funds" means an acceptable form of payment determined by ESCROW HOLDER in accordance with NRS 645A.171. "IRC" means the Internal Revenue Code (tax code). "LID" means Limited Improvement District. "N/A" means not applicable. "NAC" means Nevada Administrative Code. "NRS" means Nevada Revised Statues as Amended. "Party" or "Parties" means Buyer and Seller. "PITI" means principal, interest, taxes, and hazard insurance. "PMI" means private mortgage insurance. "PST" means Pacific Standard Time, and includes daylight savings time if in effect on the date specified. "PTR" means Preliminary Title Report. "Property" means the real property and any personal property included in the sale as provided herein. "Receipt" means delivery to the party or the party's agent. "RPA" means Residential Purchase Agreement. "Seller" means one or more individuals or the entity that is the owner of the Property. "SID" means Special Improvement District. "Title Company" means the company that will provide title insurance. "USC" is the United States Code. "VA" is the Veterans Administration.

#### 24. SIGNATURES, DELIVERY, AND NOTICES:

- A. This Agreement may be signed by the parties on more than one copy, which, when taken together, each signed copy shall be read as one complete form. This Agreement (and documents related to any resulting transaction) may be signed by the parties manually or digitally. Facsimile signatures may be accepted as original.
- B. Except as otherwise provided in Section 10, when a Party wishes to provide notice as required in this Agreement, such notice shall be sent regular mail, personal delivery, by facsimile, overnight delivery and/or by email to the Agent for that Party. The notification shall be effective when postmarked, received, faxed, delivery confirmed, and/or read receipt confirmed in the case of email. Delivery of all instruments or documents associated with this Agreement shall be delivered to the Agent for Seller or Buyer if represented. Any cancellation notice shall be contemporaneously delivered to Escrow in the same manner.
- 25. IRC 1031 EXCHANGE: Seller and/or Buyer may make this transaction part of an IRC 1031 exchange. The party electing to make this transaction part of an IRC 1031 exchange will pay all additional expenses associated therewith, at no cost to the other party. The other party agrees to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate such an exchange.
- 26. OTHER ESSENTIAL TERMS: Time is of the essence. No change, modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless such change, modification or amendment shall be in writing and signed by each party. This Agreement will be binding upon the heirs, beneficiaries and devisees of the parties hereto. This Agreement is executed and intended to be performed in the State of Nevada, and the laws of that state shall govern its interpretation and effect. The parties agree that the county and state in which the Property is located is the appropriate forum for any action relating to this Agreement. Should any party hereto retain counsel for the purpose of initiating litigation to enforce or prevent the breach of any provision hereof, or for any other judicial remedy, then the prevailing party shall be entitled to be reimbursed by the losing party for all costs and expenses incurred thereby, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred by such prevailing party.

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. All parties are advised to seek independent legal and tax advice to review the terms of this Agreement.

Each party acknowledges that hels	he has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision	in af this name unless a ne	outloulan
Acres are resorted of saddlingill of	counteromer.	n or care bulle amess a br	n ucmar baraktabu is
Buyer's Name: Dushal	Williams	BUYER(S) INITIAL	$\mathbb{D}(\mathcal{A})$
Property Address: 1404	tilanas not socilike	SELLER(S) INTTIAL	
Rev. 05/16	©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS®		Page 8 of 10
this form presented by Vict	tor Heaker   Heaker Real Estate & Davids   1703		

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Hecker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Instanetrorus:

1 2 3 4 5	THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE GREATER LAS VEGAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (GLVAR). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.
7 8 9	This form is available for use by the real estate industry. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.
11	27. ADDENDUM(S) ATTACHED:
12	
13	28. ADDITIONAL TERMS: Rundy Linzer and Hecker Real Estate
14	and Development only he aresont the college the
15	has indicated no formal real estate propresentations and
16	is not charged with any producing fees. The brager is
17	advised to certiles of course to review the contract or
18	torang concerns. The buser is a terent entitled to the reful
19	of 850 Security Deposit and a refund for any promited rent
20	J
21	Buyer's Acknowledgement of Offer
22 23	Confirmation of Representation: The Buyer is represented in this transaction by:
23 24	Buyer's Broker: Agent's Name:  Company Name: Agent's License Number:
25	Company Name:  Agent's License Number:  Office Address:
26	Office Address:
27	City, State, Zip:
28 29	Fax: Email:
30 V 31 32 33 34 35	BUYER LICENSEE DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Pursuant to NRS 645.252(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if le/she is a principal in a transaction or has an interest in a principal to the transaction. Licensee declares that he/she:
36	soller must respond by ( 100 MARITIMA MARIE MARI
37 38.	The state of the s
39	this Agreement is accepted, rejected or countered below and delivered to the Buyer's Broker before the above date
40	and time, this offer shall tapse and be of no further force and effect. Upon Acceptance, Buyer agrees to be bound by each provision of this Agreement, and all signed addenda, disclosures, and attachments.
41 8	The state of the s
42	Drohne William 3/21/15.37 MANORM
43-15- 44	Buyer's Signature Buyer's Printed Name Date Time
45	·
	Buyer's Signature Buyer's Printed Name Date Time
47	Buyer's Printed Name Date Time
48 49	
	Each party acknowledges that he/she has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision of this page unless a particular paragraph is
	Sanceadan of Connecticution
	Buyer's Name: Buyer(s) INITIALS BUYER(S) INITIALS
	Rev. 05/16  C2016 Greater Law Verges Association of BEALTON See
	Rev. 95/16 ©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS® Page 9 of 10  his form presented by Victor Hecker   Hecker Real Estate & Develop   702-247-7788   Instanciation

	Seller's	Response			
Confirmation of Representation: T	he Seller is represented in	this transaction by			
Seller's Broker: Viltor He	N. ~		a. 1	1 ~	
Company Name: Hecher Rend		Agent's Name:	Many	1 Like 200	
Broker's License Number:		Office Address: 455	(C)	<u>u 4.</u>	
Phone: 202 271 1255		City, State, Zip:	3-31-1/1/13 Wilders 5- 1	W 89113	
Fax: 702 966-3762		Email: 120314 6	2000	~ nms	
SELLER LICENSEE DISCLOSIF	DD OF INTERPORT				
SELLER LICENSEE DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Pursuant to NRS 645.252(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if he/she is a principal in a transaction or has an interest in a principal to the transaction. I improve that he had been a principal to the transaction.					
DOES NOT have an interest in a principal to the transaction. Licensee declares that he/she:					
DOES have the following intere	st, direct or indirect in this	transaction: C Drings	nal (Seller) (	DR_ [] family or firm	
relationship with Seller or ownership	interest in Seller (if Seller	is an entity): (specify	relationship)	or a many or min	
	·			<u> </u>	
FIRPTA: If applicable (as designate	d in the Seller's Resnance	horain) Callan	4		
THE TIT POSTEROO & COUNTINGED MICH	aune whemer sener is a	TOTPION NOVOM AT A W	annonnidané ali		
THE PERSON AND THE PERSON AND PROPERTY AND	LICIACIAI A MTOPEGA MET	SOR IS S MANAGARIAAN A	liana in dia dia da	.1 E	
wasses so a contrast collectifull. Di	a luicien nameream mie	T At cotata A consider	dolina ia mak.		
	on na neierminiae erania r	MOSE ha france ne seminer.	ine man D.		
T DALLAS TO A TOTOLETT DOLDON CHICK THE L	ILLACE CHESS MAISCUUM & 1844 (	IN ON ASSOCIATE IN MA ALE			
TOTAL TIME I IN LINE COS ALL	CACUMBUM ADDINES SAMAR S	ADTOOR TO GIVEN AND GALL	arous do éla a Dana		
necessary documents, to be provided Section 1445).	by the Buyer's FIRPTA I	Designee, to determine	if withholdin	ig is required. (See 26 1	
- Tulida 1114).	4				
SELLER DECLARES that he/she withholding. SELLER(S) INITIALS	is not –OR – is a	foreign person therefor	ra ouhiostina	this townsell on the PSTD To	
withholding. SELLER(S) INITIALS	5:/	rototen person meter	we adulceding	mis gausaction to PIKP	
V					
ACCEPTANCE: Seller(s) acknowledged addendard displayers	owledges that he/she accep	ts and agrees to be bo	und by each p	rovision of this Agreen	
ACCEPTANCE: Seller(s) acknowledge and all signed addenda, disclosures, a	owledges that he/she accep nd attachments.	ts and agrees to be bo	und by each p	rovision of this Agreen	
and an analysis of the state of	iai anacimients.				
COUNTER OFFER: Seller acco	epts the terms of this Agree	ement subject to the at	tached Counte	er Offer #1.	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller acco	epts the terms of this Agree	ement subject to the at	tached Counte	er Offer #1.	
and an analysis of the state of	epts the terms of this Agree	ement subject to the at	tached Counte	er Offer #1.	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller acco	epts the terms of this Agree	ement subject to the at	tached Counte	er Offer #1.	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller acco	epts the terms of this Agree	ement subject to the at	tached Counte	er Offer #1.	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the control of the control	epts the terms of this Agree	ement subject to the at	tached Counte	er Offer #1.	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the control of the control	epts the terms of this Agree	ement subject to the at	tached Counte	er Offer #1.	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counte	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the control of the control	epts the terms of this Agree	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counte	er Offer #1.	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counter ne offer present (S/18) Date	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O AM/  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counter ne offer present (S/18) Date	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O AM/  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counter ne offer present (S/18) Date	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O AM/  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counter ne offer present (S/18) Date	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O AM/  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counter ne offer present (S/18) Date	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O AM/  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counter ne offer present (S/18) Date	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O AM/  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counter ne offer present (S/18) Date	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O AM/  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counter ne offer present (S/18) Date	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O AM/  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he POSun & Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attended informs Buyer the	tached Counter ne offer present (S/18) Date	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  O AM/  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature  Seller's Signature  Seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he Seller's Printed N  Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attempt informs Buyer the	tached Counter to offer present to the offer presen	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  AM/ Time  AM/ Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he Seller's Printed N  Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attempt informs Buyer the	tached Counter to offer present to the offer presen	er Offer #1.  Ited herein is not accept  AM/ Time  AM/ Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature  Seller's Signature  Each party acknowledges that he/she has re	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he Seller's Printed N  Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attempt informs Buyer the	Date  Date	ated herein is not accept  O W AM/ I  Time  AM/ I  Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature  Seller's Signature  Each party acknowledges that he/she has reotherwise modified by addendum or counter Buyer's Name:	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he Seller's Printed N  Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attempt informs Buyer the	Date  Date  Date  BUYER(S	ated herein is not accept  AM/ Time  AM/ Time	
COUNTER OFFER: Seller accordance with the seller's Signature  Seller's Signature  Each party actnowledges that be/she has reotherwise modified by addendum or counter.	epts the terms of this Agree ith NAC 645.632, Seller he Seller's Printed N  Seller's Printed N	ement subject to the attempt informs Buyer the Lame lame	Date  Date  Date  BUYER(S	ated herein is not accept  O W AM/ I  Time  AM/ I  Time	

This form presented by Victor Hacker | Hacker Real Estate & Davelop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Instanetronus:

Back to Message 20170627, 184648 pdf 1: (-1

ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT	LA, L
In reference to the Purchase Agreement executed by Dackre Williams is Buyer(s) and Rose Serve Structure is Seller(s), dated Structure	
as Seller(s) dated 3716 A Covering the real property at 1404 4 Covering the real property at 1404 4 Covering the Payer M Seller hereby propos	es that the Porc
Agreement be arriented as follows  (1) Close of Scrow to be on on before 7/1/711  (2) Scher not to contribute any heaves for 1/2  (3) Should be a first the single for the form of the for	7

[] ADDITIONAL PAGE(S) ATTACHED. This Addendum is not complete without additional terms on the attached \_\_\_\_\_page(s). When executed by both parties, this Addendum is made an integral parts of the aforemention

Purchase Agreement.

WHEN PROPERLY COMPLETED, THIS IS A BINDING CONTRACT, IF YOU DO T FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENTS, YOU SHOULD SEEK COMPETENT DEC COUNSEL BEFORE SIGNUAG. V 4.1 m/....

A HEN	وي والماء والماء	$\rho \rho$	N UUNYSE	SCIT -
(- \ ☐ Bayer	S LES CXSEUCE		Dute	
	<u>W.U.Oqu</u> ⊡Seller		6/28/ Vine	n i
<u>آڪليء</u> ے -	WIXXX		- '1/2'0/_	
_]⊆Buyer	LiSeller		Vime I	30 24 68 37 0
Acceptan	ice:	3.00		
Buyer	Seller 1994 19		Date	

pour blank

◆ Back to Message 201707.16 102348.pdf 1 /	L A
ADDENDUM NO. TO PURCHASE AGREEM  In reference in the Purchase Agreement executed by Day Olycomas Buyer(s) and Property as Buyer(s) and B	PONIBLA
as Selier(s)  covering the real property at 1404 K Lower (see 42)  the Ruyer X  Agreement be amended as follows:	dated 5 /140 / / CS US-5 / IW  Seller hereby proposes that the Parchy CS US-5 / IW  Seller hereby proposes that the Parchy CS US-5 / IW  CS US
BLANT BY DONALD AT 1833 P	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADDITIONAL PAGE(S) ATTACHED. This Addend additional terms on the attached page(s).  When executed by both parties, this Addendum is made an Purchase Agreement.	
WHEN PROPERLY COMPLETED, THIS IS A BINDING FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENTS, YOU SHOU COUNSEL BEFORESIGNING:  \[ \begin{align*} \	G CONTRACT. IF YOU DO NO. LD SEEK COMPETENT LEGA.  Date
Buyer Seller	Time
ACEPPLINCE: // // // // // // // // // // // // //	7/18/17 Dale /

### ADDENDUM NO. TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT



In reference to the Purchase	Agreement executed by Last Buye	Dagha レル r(s) and Ross as Seller(s) dated 5	Kapp
covering the real property at	Martin Martin Programme State of the State o	20 4702 IV	eby proposes that the Purchase
Agreement be amended as for		ያ የፌፋ <sub>የተ</sub> ያ	s leaver
D BUJORO	Pay 6 925	e lake fac	to the seller
(3) Per 4 41 41 28		coxota iline	<del>sugh dese ef</del>
esurge cho	ngs to the	outer and a	when he had
OTEN CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR			
ADDITIONAL PAG	E(S) ATTACHED. T	This Addendum is	not complete without the
additional terms on the a	ttachedpage	(s).	part of the aforementioned
Purchase Agreement			
FULLY UNDERSTAND	) ITS CONTENTS, "		FRACT, IF YOU DO NOT K COMPETENT LEGAL
COUNSEL BEFORE SIG	ANING. خصر مرحوا Bûyer [XŞeller]	Lyp.	<u>07/20/17</u>
	□ Bûyer [ASeller		Date
de la la companya de la companya de La companya de la co	Buyer Seller		Time
	Acceptance:	netif i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	7/21/17
	Buyer Seller		Date
	i tigata a sa	Marian Caranta (Caranta Caranta Carant	
A service of the serv	□ Buyer □ Seller		Time
repared by:	14 L420		702 271-1995
Agent's Printed   addendum to Purchase Agreement		© 2012 Greater L	Phone as Vegas Association of REALTORS®

# EXHIBIT 2

# EXHIBIT 2

### **Adam Trippiedi**

**Subject:** FW: email chain of immediately after the text message on 6/27 from the Defendant,

and of the email earlier that day prior to the text message.

**Attachments:** image001.jpg

----Original Message-----

From: ran314 < ran314@aol.com > To: bjolly < bjolly@goalterra.com > Sent: Tue, Jun 27, 2017 3:11 pm

Subject: Re: Daphne Williams, 1404 Kilamanjaro..l am having to notify the real estate division regarding Ms. Williams

Bryan...I called, but wanted to let you know that I received some wrongful and upsetting texts from Ms. Williams. I had sent her the addendum that I sent you, that was authorized by my client.

Ms. Williams chose to text me the following..."Randy, if this racist sexiest (sic) and unprofessional behavior of yours continues and Rosane and I are unable to close this deal, you will leave me with no other remedy than to file a complaint with the Nevada Borad of Realtors and HUD against you and your broker for your unethical and unprofessional behavior as noted in the emails and text messages you have sent during this process".

Bryan...although you don't know me, I gave two years of my life heading a community service project to deliver food and clothing to low income black families outside of Detroit, along with speaking to raise funds so black kids could have educational opportunities. I also play and write jazz, which is truly at the very heart of black/African culture, and I have an incredible love and respect for that. Never in 26 years and over 1000 contracts have I ever been accused of being racist or sexist, and, I noted in my response to Ms. Williams that I despise prejudice as I had experienced that.

I notified Ms. Williams that she is free to file any complaints under penalty of perjury, and that for a wrongful complaint I would seek damages for liable and defamation, and advised her to seek legal counsel. I asked her specifically what I had written or said that was racist or sexist, and thus far have not heard from her of one specific text or email that would be racist or prejudiced.

So, I have contacted the Real Estate Division, and advised Ms. Williams that should I receive any other hateful messages I will file a complaint with the police, division, or other agencies for harassment. I also advised Ms. Williams to seek legal counsel.

In short, this is ridiculous and terrible to make a false accusation, particularly as I have a history of texts and emails, in which Ms. Williams has given a polite response, and in which I have been 100% professional.

Ms. Williams apparently is raising questions about reasonable access regarding the addendum. Well that is pretty commonly understood that Rosane can have somebody contact her to remove her possessions, and that Ms. Williams should allow for access in a reasonable time frame...which often is interpreted as 48 hours or 72 hours. In fact, I would advise Ms. Williams reference her lease regarding the clauses for access. Basically Rosane had an associate call Ms. Williams, who allowed that person entry, so I am not understanding the difficulty. Rosane is just trying to have her possessions removed, in compliance with the contract, and needs assurance of reasonable access, particularly given Ms. Williams behavior, which has included informing me (per my recollection) that nobody could view the property during the week days, thus restricting access for five days out of seven

In short Bryan, Ms. Williams is not able to close escrow on or before June 30, which given you received the contract on May 23, and per your words, this transaction should have been closed in three weeks...as per my opinion a good lender or very good lender would do so. Ms. Williams bears the responsibility for not closing this escrow within the time frame stipulated by the contract.

If Ms. Williams does not sign the addendum, Ms. Krupp has the right per my understanding (and I advise all parties to seek legal counsel) to cancel the transaction on 7/1, and demand the release of the earnest money of Ms. Williams. Ms. Krupp per my last conversation believes it is important to stipulate reasonable access for her to have any party that she designates remove her possessions prior to the close of escrow, without any terrible inconvenience that would prevent a party from entering the property to remove Ms. Krupp's possessions. Nothing unusual there. Nothing racist or sexist there either.

So, this was quite a bit, but I wanted to inform you of what transpired, and advise that if Ms. Williams does not sign the addendum, it will be up to Ms. Krupp if she desires to issue another addendum. If that addendum is not signed by the buyer, Ms. Krupp very well may cancel this escrow on 7/1.

Thank you,

#### Randy Lazer

I will not tolerate false and wrongful accusations, and will be acting in compliance with the counsel from the Nevada Real Estate Division regarding potential charges or complaints against Ms. Williams, as her words are in writing, and I will provide the Division with all texts and emails. So, unless there is an apology from her for her wrongful and candidly hateful texts, she may be subject to some investigation and potential penalties.

----Original Message----

From: Bryan A. Jolly <br/>
<a href="mailto:bjolly@goalterra.com">bjolly@goalterra.com</a>

To: ran314 <ran314@aol.com>

Cc: dlwilliams123 < dlwilliams123@gmail.com >

Sent: Mon, Jun 26, 2017 12:24 pm

Subject: RE: Daphne Williams, 1404 Kilamanjaro

Good Afternoon Randy,

I appreciate our conversation today and just wanted to recap what we discussed so that we can stay on the same page going forward to ensure the closing of the file:

- If the buyer agrees, closing shall be on 7/17/17.
- The seller will have all items removed on or before the closing date as stated in the original contract
- Randy will draft the addendum to present to the buyer to extend escrow
- The file is currently in condo review and once we have approval we will move forward to final underwriting

Please advise if there are any items that I missed, or anything that needs to be added. Thank you for your time, have a great day!

Thanks,

Bryan Jolly Loan Officer NMLS #273205

#### **Alterra Home Loans**

3245 S. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 102

Las Vegas, NV 89146 Office: 702-405-7021 Fax: 702-968-8666 Cell: 702-462-4513

Email: bjolly@goalterra.com

Website: Alterra Home Loans - Bryan Jolly



#### "Building Wealth Through Homeownership"

From: ran314@aol.com [mailto:ran314@aol.com]

**Sent:** Monday, June 26, 2017 7:54 AM **To:** Bryan A. Jolly <br/>

| Spin | S

Subject: Re: Daphne Williams, 1404 Kilamanjaro

Bryan....I called you and emailed you on Friday, but you have not communicated with me since, which given the information that I shared was truly not the best.

Bryan...here is the reality. You received a contract on May 23, and immediately should have requested the condo questionnaire, which per First Residential would be delivered within 10 business days. Without your company's review of that document, you don't know if you can loan funds or not. You sent me an email on May 30, indicating that you were working with obtaining the questionnaire, which in my estimation should have been arriving within a few days. The close of escrow noted on the contract is June 30. You informed me on June 24, that you finally received the questionnaire? If you had difficulties in obtaining it, you could have asked me, as it is pretty easy to set up a third party pay for the questionnaire. But, in 25 days, you didn't inform me that you had not obtained it or had difficulties. Not acceptable.

Then, I shared these facts with you on Friday, and its been three days without communication? Again, not acceptable. I want to know why you received that questionnaire about three weeks later than you should, which places this closing in significant jeopardy

I represent the seller and convey her best interests. Per my conversation and communications with her this weekend, I share what is likely to occur. First, if you don't communicate with me prior to mid afternoon, I will be speaking with your manager. I will be in a meeting from about 9:00 to 10:30, and won't be answering the phone.

Next, if there isn't effective communication, presuming that this transaction is not closing this week, on July 1, the seller will issue a cancellation instruction calling for the release of the buyer's earnest money to her. Keep in mind the buyer, by submitting the home inspection beyond the due diligence period per the contract waives the condition of the property as a right of not proceeding to close. Also keep in mind, the buyer never notified me in writing per the contract within a 30 day time frame that she did not desire to proceed, therefore she waives the loan contingency as a condition for not proceeding. I am not an attorney, advise all parties to seek legal counsel, and am sharing the clauses I cited in the previous email to you and Daphne on June, 23.

So....

- 1) If this escrow closes per the contract time frame, on or before June 30, the buyer will be credited for \$500 worth of repairs, or receive a credit of \$500 in compliance with your criteria. Whether it would be for loan costs or a reduction of sales price or whatever is appropriate for your company.
- 2) If the buyer desires an extension, I better know about it, as I have to draw up the addendum, and she will need to close on or before July 15, and there will be no credit of \$500.
- 3) If it does not appear that Ms. Williams can obtain funding on or before July 15, then the escrow will be cancelled on July 1, and per the terms of the contract the seller will call for the release of \$1000 of earnest money to her.

Bryan...I need to know where things are. I need to know an estimated time frame for the close of escrow presuming the association docs are acceptable for your company, or if there are issues with those documents.

Sincerely,

Randy Lazer

702-271-1295

----Original Message-----

From: Bryan A. Jolly <br/>
<br/>
| Spiolly@goalterra.com<br/>

To: ran314 < ran314@aol.com >

Cc: Daphne Williams < <a href="mailto:climba">dlwilliams123@gmail.com</a>>

Sent: Fri, Jun 23, 2017 10:48 am

Subject: Update

Good Morning Randy,

I hope this email finds you well! The condo questionnaire was just received from the HOA management company and I am forwarding it to our condo review department now. I will hopefully have an "ETA" from them today on when the review will be completed and approved. Once the review is approved we will be ready to move to final underwriting and close on the file. I will update you as soon as I have new information and keep you informed from now until closing. Please let me know if you have any questions. Have a great day!

Thanks,

Bryan Jolly Loan Officer NMLS #273205

#### **Alterra Home Loans**

3245 S. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 102

Las Vegas, NV 89146 Office: 702-405-7021 Fax: 702-968-8666 Cell: 702-462-4513

Email: bjolly@goalterra.com

Website: Alterra Home Loans - Bryan Jolly



#### "Building Wealth Through Homeownership"

This message contains confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited by law. Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender, therefore, does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message which arise as a result of email transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard-copy version. Please visit <a href="https://goalterra.com/privacy-policy/">https://goalterra.com/privacy-policy/</a> for our complete privacy guidelines. If at any time you would like to unsubscribe from receiving future emails, please reply to sender requesting to be removed. This message contains confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited by law. Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender, therefore, does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message which arise as a result of email transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard-copy version. Please visit <a href="https://goalterra.com/privacy-policy/">https://goalterra.com/privacy-policy/</a> for our complete privacy guidelines. If at any time you would like to unsubscribe from receiving future emails, please reply to sender requesting to be removed.

# EXHIBIT 3

# EXHIBIT 3



+19097146155

12:35 PM, Jun 27

Randy, if this racist sexiest and unprofessional behavior of yours continues and Rosane and I are unable to close this deal, you will leave me with no other remedy than to file a complaint with the Nevada Board of Realtors and HUD against you and your broker for your unethical and unprofessional behavior as noted in the emails and text messages you have sent during this process.







# EXHIBIT 4

# EXHIBIT 4

### STATE OF NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY REAL ESTATE DIVISION

3300 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 350, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 + (702) 486-4033AUG 2 4 2017 e-mail: realest@red.nv.gov \* http://red.nv.gov/

RECEIVED DEPT OF BUSINE 13 & INQUSTRY Real Estate Division LV

514

STATEMENT OF FACT

Your Name Daphae L. Willia	KO	909-714-6155	
Address 1404 ViliHAMINO LANGE	. Unit 202	The state of the s	(Business Phone) 89/28
Email Address diwilliams 123 @ g	rail.com	Chy) (State)	( Z(p) (Optional)
Please complete the following information concerning largely upon your giving us a complete and detailed as <b>DOCUMENTS TO COPIES OF THIS FORM.</b> Keep to the party against whom you make this complaint.  Complaint against Charles Real Estre	worn statement. ATT p originals for your f	ACH ALL DEDTINEUT D	APERS AND/OR  at may be offered
man a series of the board of the	Te 155 LAS	Yoghs NOUAGA	,89113
	Date of transaction	5/23 - 7/24/	17
Did you seek legal counsel? 15 I		s Vegus , NV 087	ns Vegas No 87/29 Maga 702-386- 134: 9529
Arry entil agarage@gan	agetaw. co	M	
CUNSIDER THE I	FOLLOWING CAT	SEKIII.I.V	
<ul> <li>This Division is not empowered to compel any cancellation of listing agreements, purchase conthat you seek private counsel to protect your int</li> <li>We will investigate the matter to determine we against a licensee or subdivider. You will be that administrative action is warranted it may be Do not delay any civil action you might be conscomplete our investigation and any subseque supporting evidence.</li> <li>If a court judgment has been obtained against a Education, Research and Recovery Fund is available.</li> </ul>	one to accede to den ntracts, etc., or refun terests, as we are no hether the available advised of our conce necessary for you to sidering in the matter contraction due to we to licensee for fraud.	nands of any kind, i.e., we do of any kind. In this reg t authorized to give legal evidence warrants admir clusions when drawn. If it appear and testify.  To appear and testify.  To accomplete time will workload and time requirements.	ard, we suggest l advice. listrative action it is determined  Il be required to red to develop
I declare under penalty of perjury under law of the consisting of <u>53</u> pages is true and correct.	e State of Nevada th	nat the foregoing attached	i statement
Executed on 8/24/17 (Date)	₩.W	illegiza-	4
Revised: 03/20/17	Page 1 of 2		514

August 23, 2017

To: Nevada Real Estate Division

Re: Complaint against Randy Lazer aka Charles Lazer of Hecker Real Estate

Property address 1404 Kilamanjaro Lane, Unit 202 Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

This complaint is being written against Randy Lazer, in regards to his lack of professionalism he demonstrated during this process. In my opinion, he has displayed unethical, unprofessional, racist and sexist behavior during the transaction where he represented Rosane Krupp owner of the property at 1404 Kilimanjaro Lane, Unit 202. Las Vegas, Nevada 89128.

I am the buyer and I didn't have a realtor represent me as the seller and I had a good relationship at the time. I was trying to help her get as much money as possible out of this deal. She was my landlord from Jan. 15,2017 – July 15, 2017.

When the selier decided to sell the property, she called me to see if I wanted to buy the property. Originally, I said, "no." I called her a few days later and said, "yes." Based on Mr. Lazer's guesstimate of the property value of 85,000.00 I made an original offer of 85,000.00. It was later changed to 86,000.00 as the seller was rejuctant to accept the 85K. She wanted 90-94K.

On May 13, 2017 or there about, Mr. Lazer came to the property which I have been renting from the seller since Jan. 15, 2017 to take pictures of the property. During that meeting, he made an unprofessional, racist and sexist comment. He said, "Daphne, I think you are going to be successful. When you become successful and you want to buy a bigger home and if your brother is retired by then, I'd be glad to be your realtor. Since he doesn't know me, I am not sure what all his assumptions were based on.

During that visit, he also shared confidential information with me regarding the seller, which I understand realtors aren't supposed to do. He told me that he and Rosane had met on an online dating site. I was not aware of this information. I thought he was the realtor that originally sold her this property as his name was on the Old Republic home warranty that had been effective since Jan. 2017. He told me that when the seller rented me the place back in Jan, 2017, she contacted him to help her move. He also told me that when the seller broke up with her last boyfriend, she contacted him (Mr. Lazer) to help her move her things back from Tonopah to Las Vegas. He talked about how he had to get up on a ladder to get her storage bins down.

He said, "To help Rosana out because she has been through so much this year, I talked my broker into only charging her 1000.00 in commission to do this deal."

Throughout this entire process, he has been very unprofessional and condescending. Please see the numerous emails from Mr. Lazar to both my lender and me. You will note the unprofessional tone and choice of words he used, such as: "If Daphne doesn't like it...", "That ain't going to happen, let me tell what is going to happen."

Re: Complaint against Randy Lazer aka Charles Lazer of Hecker Real Estate

Property address 1404 Kilamanjaro Lane, Unit 202 Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

I question his ethics as he made several attempts to try to communicate with the appraiser. In fact, he demanded the contact information of the appraiser, even though I was going to give the appraiser access to the property and not him. He stated, that on many occasions he has requested and been given access to appraisers so he could give them information that would help them appraise the property. Mr. Lazer sent an email to the lender on June 9, stating that he had been able to send the appraiser an email with comps and additional information on similar properties. He said, "I don't know if I hadn't sent that information to the appraiser I don't know it may or may not have come in at 86K. He also sent emails on June 6-9 noting his practice of speaking with appraisers and sending them documents/comps in advance of the appraisals being conducted. Per my conversation with the Real Estate Division, this is not supposed to happen.

He has fied on several occasions. He stated that I didn't let the seller's "movers" get into the house to access her property. On three separate occasions, at the seller's request, Catarina, Catarina's husband and isaac were allowed to come to the property and remove the furniture they were given permission to remove. Additionally, as requested by the buyer, her neighbor Chris was allowed and assisted with removing a chase from the property.

He never gave me a receipt for my earnest money or a signed copy of the contract, yet, he has falsely accused me of being negligent in meeting due diligence timeframes noted in said contract. I did not get copies of the contract or the receipt until days after the close of escrow and that was only after I requested them from Stacey Griffith at Ticor Title.

On June 27, 2017 at 3:00 PM, Mr. Lazer had the seller call me to demand an apology for sending him a text that said, "Randy if this racist, sexist, and unprofessional behavior of yours continues and Rosane and I are unable to close this deal, you will leave me with no other remedy than to file a complaint with the Nevada Board of Realtors and HUD against you and your broker for your unethical and unprofessional behavior as noted in the emails and text messages you have sent during this process. I will use the emails and text you have sent to file a truthful complaint."

During that 30-minute conversation with the seller, in addition to asking me to apologize to Mr. Lazar, per his request, she said, "Randy keeps telling me if the property doesn't sell and things don't work out for me in Maryland, I can always come back and live with him until I get on my feet." She then said, "He always like me like that, but I don't like him like that. There is always an ulterior motive. I don't know why he is trying to sabotage this deal." If we don't close, you and Randy will be fine, but I will be the one who will not."

Re: Complaint against Randy Lazer aka Charles Lazer of Hecker Real Estate

Property address 1404 Kilamanjaro Lane, Unit 202 Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

Based on statements Mr. Lazar has made during this transaction, via text, email and in person to me, my fender, and the seller, I am questioning his ethics and professionalism as a realtor. I wonder if his behavior, words and assumptions would have been different if:

- 1. I had a realtor representing me
- 2. I was a white male and not a black female
- 3. My lender was not black
- He and the seller were not friends Relationship status is noted in emails dated 5/23/2017 from Mr. Lazer to Jodie Harvey at Ticor Title and email from Mr. Lazer to Rosane on 5/30/2017.
- 5. He didn't have a desire to have the seller move in with him Per conversation with seller on 6/27/207 at 3:00 pm
- His conversation with the appraiser resulted in the property being appraised for more than 86,000.00 – see emails to Bryan Jolly dated June 9, June 7, and May 30, 2017

The second part of this complaint pertains to the fact that less than 24-hours after the close of escrow on July 24, 2017, I received a demand letter from Mr. Lazar requesting I pay him money and give him a written apology or else he will file a lawsuit and advise my employer of the situation. After getting that letter, I hired an attorney to address his demands.

As late as today, 30-days post the close, Mr. Lazer continues to make his demands via pages and pages of emails to my attorney; albeit the terms are adjusted with different dates and conditions. His email always includes threats to take me to court and contact my employer to apprise them of the text I sent him advising him of the need to change his behavior.

Attached are some of the emails and text messages written by Mr. Lazer and the seller that substantiates my compliant. Additionally, I have several text messages I received from the seller regarding her furniture and the arrangements she asked me to make on her behalf in regards to removing her property out of the house.

He has mistakenly taken my consistent politeness to mean I didn't and don't have an issue with his conduct. That couldn't be farther from the truth. I attempted to file this complaint on 6/26/2017, but I received an email from Carla Slater letting me know my email did not contain any information.

Re: Complaint against Randy Lazer aka Charles Lazer of Hecker Real Estate

Property address 1404 Kilamanjaro Lane, Unit 202 Las Vegas, Nevada 89128

Additional documentation regarding this transaction is available if needed. On August, 31, 2017, I expect to get a response from Alterra regarding the complaint I filed with CFPB for the delay in closing my loan in a reasonable amount of time vs over 8 weeks.

It is my hope that Mr. Lazar discontinues his threats and is dealt with by the Nevada Real Estate Division in a manner that causes him to treat everyone professionally. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to give me a call at 909-714-6155.

Sincerely.

Daphne Williams

CC: Gamage & Gamage, Esq.

# EXHIBIT 5

# EXHIBIT 5

### **Adam Trippiedi**

**Subject:** FW: The contract with the seller's signature sent to the Defendant on May 18, 2017,

with information of the contract, and instructions of where to initial, and an

explanation of fees

**Attachments:** Scan.jpeg 10.jpeg; Scan.jpeg 9.jpeg; Scan.jpeg 8.jpeg; Scan.jpeg 7.jpeg; Scan.jpeg

6.jpeg; Scan.jpeg 5.jpeg; Scan.jpeg 4.jpeg; Scan copy 2.jpeg 3.jpeg; Scan copy.jpeg

2.jpeg; Scan.jpeg 1.jpeg

----Original Message-----

From: ran314 < ran314@aol.com >

To: dlwilliams123@gmail.com>

Sent: Thu, May 18, 2017 5:45 pm

Subject: Fwd: Contract for purchase 1404 Kilamanjaro unit 202

Hi Daphne....Rosane this in 10 different scans, 1 per page, so the first step is printing everything out.

The contract is as we discussed. The price is \$86,000, with 20% downpayment, and you are borrowing 80%. The first thing you will notice that wasn't discussed is earnest money, which is given to open escrow. This money is credited towards your downpayment (so you would bring in \$1000 less to close), and refundable if you do not qualify for financing, or provide notice within 25 days of acceptance, or if you do not approve of the association documents within 5 days of receipt, or if you do not approve of the home inspection (typically disapproval has to be of a reasonable basis). So, if the contract is acceptable, you can make a check out to Ticor Title for \$1000, and note the address of the property and that this is earnest money on your check.

Next....on page 2 is the appraisal contingency. If the house appraises at or above the contract price, then everything should be good. If it appraises less, you are under no obligation to proceed. Rosane of course can lower the price to the appraised value, and if you desire, you can proceed.

Rosane will pay for the appraisal which likely will be \$400 or \$450, and per this contract as your lender requires a review, the \$350 would be paid by you, as noted on page 4 of the contract, which I will discuss a couple of paragraphs down.

Also, if you could do me a favor. On page 2, line 47, in the blank, write in refrigerator, washer, dryer, and initial. Obviously all appliances remain with the property.

On page 3, clause 7 provides you with 10 days of a due diligence period for home inspections or any inspections that you would desire. You can bring anybody by to take a look at things. Rosane will extend the home warranty to be for 1 year from the close of escrow, as noted in 8e on page 5, and you will pay for the home inspection. If the seller were to pay, that could be a potential conflict of interest. Mike Zachman at Zachman Quality Home Inspections is whom I have worked with for many, many years, but you can check with your brother or check online, and feel free to use whomever you would desire. Zachman found mold in one house under the kitchen sink that I never would have seen, as he actually pulled up the vinyl that had been placed on top of the wood at the bottom. Recently he found mold coming from an air conditioning unit in a condo, so he has a great recommendation from me. Again, feel free to check things out with other companies, and if you would like, Mike's number is 702-914-5812, and just mention that I referred you, as he tends to have the lowest rates from what I have experienced.

Page 4 has some closing costs broken down. for which escrow fees are split 50-50, Rosane pays the State of Nevada Transfer tax....around \$440, and Rosane pays for the

more expensive policy of title insurance, while you pay for the buyer's title insurance. Rosane pays for the appraisal, and you pay for the appraisal review, as previously noted.

Page 5 has Rosane paying to extend the home warranty such that it is in place for 1 year from the close of escrow. I think she already paid \$425, so likely she will pay a bit more than half of that amount so you can have a 1 year warranty. I spoke with her on that vesterday.

Also on page 5, Rosane will pay for the HOA Demand which goes to escrow (that likely is somewhere between \$80 and \$150), and she will also pay for the Buyer's package, which might be around \$200. You will have five days to approve

from the receipt of that package as noted in clause 10. So if anything isn't right, just let me know via text or email prior to five days expiring from the delivery of the buyer's package to you (which typically is by email).

The rest is boiler plate with Nevada and Federal Law, Escrow procedures and definitions. You will note that on page 9, line 28, I gave a disclosure that I only represent Rosane, and that you do not have to pay any fees for broker commission or documentation.

So, if you have any questions, always feel free to call or text. Of course, you can have your brother and whomever else that you would desire to review the contract. If everything is good....then...

#### FOR SIGNING AND INITIALING THE CONTRACT:

For page 1, initial at the bottom by buyer. page 2, initial at bottom by buyer. Page 3...initial on line 57, which is near the bottom, and at bottom by buyer. Pages 4,5, initial at bottom by buyer. Page 6, Initial on line 45 by buyer, and initial at bottom. Pages 7 and 8, initial at the bottom. Page 9 sign on line 42, date and time, and..initial at bottom. page 10, initial at bottom.

Then just scan it and send it back to me. If you can't scan it, my fax is 702-966-3762. If everything is good, when I receive it back from you, I will give you a call and have escrow opened.

Thanks so much.

Randy

----Original Message-----

From: Rosane Krupp < rosanekrupp@yahoo.com >

To: ran314 < ran314@aol.com > Sent: Thu, May 18, 2017 6:45 am

Subject: Daphne contract

# EXHIBIT 6

# EXHIBIT 6





### **RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT**

n 1	111.			Date: 5/16	11/
	ne Willia			_ ("Buyer"), hereby of	fers to purchase
1404	Kilamangaro.	4202		("Propert	y"), within the
city or unincorpo	rated area of Las V	45	, County of	Cherk , St.	ite of Nevada,
Zip 87120	, A.P.N. # 138-	28-513-274 for the	he purchase price	of \$ 860000	
contained herein	STX THOUS wall	per not intend to cooper	dollars) ("Purch	ase Price" on the term	s and conditions
contained herein.	DOTER II does -OR- III	es not intend to occupy	the Property as a r	residence.	
Buyer's Of	fer				
	CIAL TERMS & CONDIT				
\$ 1000	A. EARNEST MONEY D	EPOSIT ("EMD") is 2			
	deposited within one (1) b	usiness day from accent	tance of offer (as	n Acceptance, Earnes	t Money to b
	business days if wired to: I	☐ Escrow Holder. ☐ Bu	ver's Broker's Tr	ust AccountOR-	Seller's Broker'
	Trust Account. (NOTE: It is fine—to write a check for which	is a felony in the State of N	Vevada-punishable	by up to four years in pr	ison and a \$5,00
	B. ADDITIONAL DEPO	SIT to be placed in es	scrow on or befor	re (date)	. Th
-	additional deposit □ will -4	OR-□ will not be consi	dered part of the I	EMD. (Any conditions	on the additions
	deposit should be set forth				
69,800	C. THIS AGREEMENT	S CONTINGENT HPC	N RIIVED OIIA	I IEVING FOR A NE	WIOAN.
	Conventional,   FHA	A. D VA. D Other (s	mecify)	ER THO FOR A ME	W LOAN.
	D. THIS AGREEMENT		UPON BUYER	QUALIFYING TO	ASSUME TH
	FOLLOWING EXISTING				
	☐ Conventional, ☐ FHA. Interest: ☐ Fixed rate,	vears OR - D Adi	instable Pate	years Caller further	agrange to
	provide the Promissory No within FIVE (5) calendar d	te and the most recent me	onthly statement of	of all loans to be assume	ed by Buyer
		and the same of th			
	E. BUYER TO EXECUT IN"FINANCING ADDEN	E A PROMISSORY N	OTE SECURED	BY DEED OF TRUS	T PER TERM
	IN FINANCING ADDER	iDulyi which is attach	led hereto.		
16,200	F. BALANCE OF PURC	CHASE PRICE (Balan	ce of Down Paym	nent) in Good Funds to	be paid prior t
86,000	Close of Escrow ("COE").		27 6 7 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
86.000	G. TOTAL PURCHASE	PRICE (This mine D	OFF NOT : II		
-	and costs associated with the	ne purchase of the Prope	rty as defined here	e closing costs, proration.)	ons, or other rec
. ADDIT	IONAL FINANCIAL TER	MS & CONTINCENC	TIPE.		
The state of the s					
A.	NEW LOAN APPLICAT	TION: Within bus	siness days of Ac	ceptance, Buyer agrees	to (1) submit
completed loan a factual credit re	application to a lender of Bu port and review of debt to	uyer's choice and (2) fur	rnish a preapprova	al letter to Seller based	upon a standa
Each party acknow otherwise modified	ledges that he/she has read, und by addendum or counteroffer.	lerstood, and agrees to each	and every provision	of this page unless a part	deular paragraph
Buyer's Name:	Ouphe William	in >		X BUYER(S) INITIALS	/
Property Address:	404 Kilamer	200 \$ 202	LUND	SELLER(S) INITIALS	. KKI

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Hecker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Instanet FORMS

1 2 3	applicable time frame, Seller reserves the right to terminate this Agreement. In such event, both parties agree to cancel the escrow and return EMD to Buyer. Buyer shall use Buyer's best efforts to obtain financing under the terms and conditions outlined in this Agreement.
4	
5	B. APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY: Buyer's obligation to purchase the property is contingent upon the property appraising for not less than the Purchase Price. If after the completion of an appraisal by a licensed appraiser, Buyer receives written
7	notice from the lender or the appraiser that the Property has appraised for less than the purchase price (a "Notice of Appraised Value") Buyer may attempt to renegotiate or cancel the RPA by providing written notice to the Seller (with a copy of
9	the Appraisal) no later than 25 calendar days after Acceptance of the RPA; whereupon the EMD shall be released to the
10	Buyer without the requirement of written authorization from Seller, IF this Residential Purchase Agreement is not cancelled, in
11	writing on or before the Appraisal Deadline, Buyer shall be deemed to have waived the appraisal contingency.
12	
13	C. LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer's obligation to purchase the property is contingent upon Buyer obtaining the
14	loan referenced in Section 1(C) or 1(D) of the RPA unless otherwise agreed in writing. Buyer shall remove the loan contingency in
15	writing, attempt to renegotiate, or cancel the RPA by providing written notice to the Seller no later than _30_ calendar
16	days after Acceptance of the RPA; whereupon the EMD shall be released to the Buyer without the requirement of written
17	authorization from Seller. IF this Residential Purchase Agreement is not cancelled, in writing on or before the Loan
18	Contingency Deadline, Buyer shall be deemed to have waived the loan contingency.
19	
20	D. CASH PURCHASE: Within business days of Acceptance, Buyer agrees to provide written evidence
21	from a bona fide financial institution of sufficient cash available to complete this purchase. If Buyer does not submit the written evidence within the above period, Seller reserves the right to terminate this Agreement.
23	
24	3. SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY: This Agreement X is not -OR-□ is contingent upon the sale (and closing) of another property which address is
25	another property which address is  Said Property  is one currently listed OR- is presently in escrow with  Escrow Number:  Proposed Closing Date:
26	Said Property □ is □ is not currently listed -OR-□ is presently in escrow with
27	Escrow Number: Proposed Closing Date:
28	
29	When Buyer has accepted an offer on the sale of this other property, Buyer will promptly deliver a written notice of the sale to
30	Seller. If Buyer's escrow on this other property is terminated, abandoned, or does not close on time, this Agreement will
31	terminate without further notice unless the parties agree otherwise in writing. If Seller accepts a bona fide written offer from a
32	third party prior to Buyer's delivery of notice of acceptance of an offer on the sale of Buyer's property, Seller shall give Buyer
33	written notice of that fact. Within three (3) calendar days of receipt of the notice, Buyer will waive the contingency of the sale
34	and closing of Buyer's other property, or this Agreement will terminate without further notice. In order to be effective, the
35	waiver of contingency must be accompanied by reasonable evidence that funds needed to close escrow will be available and
36	Buyer's ability to obtain financing is not contingent upon the sale and/or close of any other property.
37	
38	4. FIXTURES AND PERSONAL PROPERTY: The following items will be transferred, free of liens, with the sale of
39	the Property with no real value unless stated otherwise herein. Unless an item is covered under Section 7(F) of this Agreement,
40	all items are transferred in an "AS IS" condition. All EXISTING fixtures and fittings including, but not limited to: electrical,
41	mechanical, lighting, plumbing and heating fixtures, ceiling fan(s), fireplace insert(s), gas logs and grates, solar power
42	system(s), built-in appliance(s) including ranges/ovens, window and door screens, awnings, shutters, window coverings,
43	attached floor covering(s), television antenna(s), satellite dish(es), private integrated telephone systems, air
44	coolers/conditioner(s), pool/spa equipment, garage door opener(s)/remote control(s), mailbox, in-ground landscaping,
45	trees/shrub(s), water softener(s), water purifiers, security systems/alarm(s);
46	
47	The following additional items of personal property:
48	
49	5. ESCROW:
	5. ESCROW:
50	A OWENING OF POCHON IN
51 52	A. OPENING OF ESCROW: The purchase of the Property shall be consummated through Escrow
	(Escrow). Opening of rescrow shall take place by the end of one (1) business day after Acceptance of this Agreement
53 54	"Escrow Company" or
55	("Escrow"). Opening of Escrow shall take place by the end of one (1) business day after Acceptance of this Agreement ("Opening of Escrow"), at
56	Agreement. ESCROW HOLDER is instructed to notify the Parties (through their respective Agents) of the opening date and
	Each party acknowledges that he/she has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision of this page unless a particular paragraph is otherwise modified by addendum or counteroffer.
	Buyer's Name: Depoke Williams
	Property Address: 12024 X 1600 0 0 0 0 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
	Buyer's Name: Desphe Williams  Property Address: 1404 Kelanggaro #202 LU Ku  Rev. 05/16  ©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS®  Page 2 of 10
	Rev. 05/16 ©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS® Page 2 of 10

heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Instanetrorms

the Escrow Nur	mber.					
	FADNIECE	P BACONIDAY, YE	-	1 777 675		and the second second
B. this Agreement	, shall be depo	osited pursuant to the	language in S	ection 1(A) and 1(B)	in Section 1(A), if applicable.	and 1(B) if applicable, of
	CLOSEO	F ESCROW: Close	of Engrave ("C	OEM chall be an an h		
6/3011	7	(date). If the	lesignated date	falls on a weekend	or holiday COE	shall be the next business
day.	•	(cine). If the c	ionghatou dato	ians on a weekend t	n nonday, COL	stati be the next business
D.	IRS DISC	LOSTIRE Seller is	hereby made	guyara that there is	a regulation the	at requires all ESCROW
HOLDERS to o	complete a mo	odified 1099 form, ba	sed upon spec	ific information know	wn only between	parties in this transaction ederal law to provide this
information to t	the Internal R	evenue Service after	COE in the ma	nner prescribed by fe	ederal law.	
6. TITL	E INSURAN	CE: This Purchas	e Agreement	is contingent upon	the Seller's abili	ity to deliver, good and
marketable title	e as evidence	d by a policy of title	insurance, nar	ning Buyer as the in	sured in an amou	unt equal to the purchase
price, furnished marketable title	i by the title or its equival	company identified lent and shall be paid	in Section 5( for as set forth	<ul> <li>A). Said policy shall in Section 8(A).</li> </ul>	ll be in the form	n necessary to effectuate
7 DINE	DIC DIE DI	T LOTINGE IN		V		
defined in this s	section 7(A) b through (C) sl	elow. This condition nall apply; otherwise	is referred to a	is the "Due Diligence	Condition if ch	uyer's Due Diligence as necked in the affirmative, s from Acceptance (as
defined in Secti	ion 23 herein)	to complete Buyer's	Due Diligence	e. Seller agrees to coo	operate with Buye	er's Due Diligence.
Seller shall ens	sure that all r	necessary utilities (g	as, power and	water) and all oper	able pilot lights	are on for Buyer's
investigations	and through	the close of escrow.				
Α.	PD ( DED'	PV INCDECTION/	COMPUTION	Desire de Des	Dil. Dil.	D 1 11 1
	r deems nece	essary to determine	whether the P	conerty is estisfactor	Diligence Period	I, Buyer shall take such iding, but not limited to,
whether the Pro	operty is insur	able to Buver's satis	faction wheth	er there are unsatisfa	ctory conditions	surrounding or otherwise
affecting the P	roperty (such	as location of flood	zones, airpor	t noise noxious firm	es or odors env	ironmental substances or
hazards, wheth	er the Propert	y is properly zoned.	locality to free	eways, railroads, place	ces of worshin s	chools, etc.) or any other
concerns Buyer	may have re	lated to the Property	. During suc	h Period, Buyer shall	Il have the right	to conduct, non-invasive/
non-destructive	inspections	of all structural	, roofing, m	echanical, electrica	al. plumbing. h	neating/air conditioning
or other qualifi	ic, pool/spa, s ied profession	survey, square footage als. Seller agrees to	e, and any other provide reason	r property or systems nable access to the I	s, through license Property to Buyer	ed and bonded contractors r and Buyer's inspectors.
Buyer agrees to	o indemnify a	and hold Seller harm	less with respe	ct to any injuries su	ffered by Buyer	or third parties present at
Buyer's reques	t while on Se	ller's Property cond	acting such ins	spections, tests or wa	alk-throughs. Bu	yer's indemnity shall not
apply to any inj	juries suffered	by Buyer or third p	arties present a	t Buyer's request tha	it are the result of	f an intentional tort, gross
negingence or a	ny misconduc	for omission by Sei	ler, Seller's A	gent or other third pa	irties on the Prop	erty. Buyer is advised to
provimity and	opropriate pro	ressionals regarding	neignborhood	or Property condition	ons, including bu	it not limited to: schools;
protection: other	er governmen	tal services evicting	and proposed	tercial, industrial, or	agricultural activ	vities; crime statistics; fire velopment; noise or odor
from any source	e: and other r	misances hazards or	circumstances	If Ruyer cancels the	his Agreement de	ne to a specific inspection
report, Buyer s	shall provide	Seller at the time of	f cancellation	with a conv of the	report containing	g the name, address, and
telephone numb	per of the insp	ector.		and a copy of the	port containing	, and manne, address, and
B.	BUYER'S	RIGHT TO CANO	CEL OR RES	OLVE OBJECTIO	NS: If Buyer de	termines, in Buyer's sole
discretion, that	the results of	of the Due Diligence	e are unaccept	table, Buyer may ei	ther: (i) no later	than the Due Diligence
Deadline refere	enced in Sect	tion 7, cancel the R	esidential Pure	chase Agreement by	providing writ	tten notice to the Seller
whereupon the	Earnest Mon	ey Deposit reference	ed in Section 1	(A) shall be released	d to the Buyer w	ithout the requirement of
further written	authorization	from Seller; or (ii) a tions Buyer has arisin	no later than th	he Due Diligence De	adline reference	d in Section 7, resolve in
C.	DATE TIPE	TO CANCEL OF	D DECOTES	ODIECONO	re n	
	FAILURE	to cancel of	R RESULVE	OBJECTIONS:	If Buyer fails to	o cancel the Residential
provided in Sec	tion 7 Prove	shall be deemed to	have maler an	y objections Buyer b	as arising from E	Buyer's Due Diligence, as
X	nion 7, Buyer	Buyer's Initial:	s	Buyer's Initial	onatton. Is	
Knoh pautu a din						
otherwise modifie	d by addendum	or counteroffer.	od, and agrees to	each and every provisi	ion of this page unl	less a particular paragraph is
Buyer's Name	Mach	4. (0).115			X proven	DUTTALO
Duyet a Hallio.	1451	1/-	4. 7		BUYER(S)	INITIALS:
Property Address:	1709	or counteroffer.  Williamany  O2016 Green	w		X SELLER(S)	INITIALS:
Rev. 05/16		©2016 Grea	iter Las Vegas Ass	sociation of REALTORS	Ď.	Page 3 of 10

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Hecker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Page 3 of 10 InstanetFORMS

13 14

15

16 17

18

19 20

21

22

23 24

25

26

27 28

29

30 31

32

33

34

35

36 37

38

39 40

41

42

43

INSPECTIONS: Acceptance of this offer is subject to the following reserved right. Buyer may have the Property inspected and select the licensed contractors, certified building inspectors and/or other qualified professionals who will inspect the Property. Seller will ensure that necessary utilities (gas, power and water and all operable pilot lights) are turned on and supplied to the Property within two (2) business days after Acceptance of this Agreement, to remain on until COE. It is strongly recommended that Buyer retain licensed Nevada professionals to conduct inspections. If any inspection is not completed and requested repairs are not delivered to Seller within the Due Diligence Period, Buyer is deemed to have waived the right to that inspection and Seller's liability for the cost of all repairs that inspection would have reasonably identified had it been conducted, except as otherwise provided by law. The foregoing expenses for inspections will be paid outside of Escrow unless the Parties present instructions to the contrary prior to COE, along with the applicable invoice.

(Identify which party shall pay for the inspection noted below either: SELLER, BUYER, 50/50, WAIVED or N/A.)

Type	Paid By	Type	Paid By	Type	Paid By
Energy Audit		Fungal Contaminant Inspection		Well Inspection (Quantity)	
Home Inspection	Bust	Mechanical Inspection		Well Inspection (Quality)	
Termite/Pest Inspection		Pool/Spa Inspection		Wood-Burning Device/ Chimney Inspection	
Roof Inspection		Soils Inspection		Septic Inspection	
Septic Lid Removal		Septic Pumping		Structural Inspection	
Survey (type):		Other:		Other:	

CERTIFICATIONS: In the event an inspection reveals areas of concern with the roof, septic system, well, wood burning device/chimney or the possible presence of a fungal contaminant, Buyer reserves the right to require a certification. The expenses for certifications will be paid outside of Escrow unless the Parties present instructions to the contrary prior to COE (along with the applicable invoice). A certification is not a warranty.

BUYER'S REQUEST FOR REPAIRS: It is Buyer's responsibility to inspect the Property sufficiently as to satisfy Buyer's use. Buyer reserves the right to request repairs, based upon the Seller's Real Property Disclosure or items which materially affect value or use of the Property revealed by an inspection, certification or appraisal. Items of a general maintenance or cosmetic nature which do not materially affect value or use of the Property, which existed at the time of Acceptance and which are not expressly addressed in this Agreement are deemed accepted by the Buyer, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement. The Brokers herein have no responsibility to assist in the payment of any repair, correction or deferred maintenance on the Property which may have been revealed by the above inspections, agreed upon by the Buyer and Seller or requested by one party.

FEES, AND PRORATIONS (Identify which party shall pay the costs noted below either: SELLER, BUYER, 50/50, WAIVED or N/A.)

TITLE, ESCROW & APPRAISAL FEES:

Type	Paid By	Туре	Paid By	Type	Paid By
Escrow Fees	50/50	Lender's Title Policy	puzor	Owner's Title Policy	Selver
Real Property Transfer Tax	Seller	Appraisal Buyer parts for	ASSOCIUM	-Other:	

Schurfungs for Approbal PRORATIONS: Any and all rents, taxes, interest, homeowner association fees, trash service fees, payments B. on bonds, SIDs, LIDs, and assessments assumed by the Buyer, and other expenses of the property shall be prorated as of the date of the recordation of the deed. Security deposits, advance rentals or considerations involving future lease credits shall be credited to the Buyer. All prorations will be based on a 30-day month and will be calculated as of COE. Prorations will be based upon figures available at closing. Any supplementals or adjustments that occur after COE will be handled by the parties outside of Escrow.

PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT: Within ten (10) business days of Opening of Escrow, Title Company shall provide Buyer with a Preliminary Title Report ("PTR") to review, which must be approved or rejected within five (5) business days of receipt thereof. If Buyer does not object to the PTR within the period specified above, the PTR shall be deemed accepted. If Buyer makes an objection to any item(s) contained within the PTR, Seller shall have five (5) business days after receipt of objections to correct or address the objections. If, within the time specified, Seller fails to have each such

	ledges that he/she has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision by addendum or counteroffer.	of this page unless a partic	ular paragraph is
Buyer's Name:	Suphre Williams	XBUYER(S) INITIALS:	- 1
Property Address:	1404 Kilanan 200#202 LUNU	V SELLER(S) INITIALS:	RIK,
Rev. 05/16	©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS®	1	Page 4 of 10
his form prese	nted by Victor Hecker   Hecker Beal Petate & Develop   702-	247_7700	

heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Instanet FORMS'

	ceptions approved or	deemed accepte	Buyer to a refund of the E d are hereafter collectively	MD or (b) elect referred to as the	to accept title to the	Property as is. ons."
s(	D. LENDER	AND CLOSIN Buyer's Lender pursuant to loa	G FEES: In addition to S er's Fees and/or Buyer's Ti n program requirements. D ts, which will affect the par	eller's expenses tle and Escrow ifferent loan typ	identified herein, Sees including es (e.g., FHA, VA,	eller will contri -OR-   conventional) 1
univio						
	E. HOME P	ROTECTION	PLAN: Buyer and Seller a	cknowledge tha	t they have been ma	de aware of H
Protecti	Real O	e coverage to B	uyer after COE. Buyer		requires a Home P suyer will pay for the	
	a price not to exceed	\$350	Buyer will order the	Home Protection	n Plan. Neither Selle	r nor Brokers n
any rep	resentation as to the	extent of coverag	ge or deductibles of such pla	ansor Cure	I Home pro	trustion o
-	TRANSFER OF	to 1 year	of from the clo	se ot esc	row.	
9. tender	to Buyer marketabl	e title to the l	COE, Buyer shall tender to Property free of all encur	Seller the agree	than (1) current r	ce, and Seller s
(2) cov	enants, conditions an	d restrictions (C	CC&R's) and related restric	tions, (3) zoning	g or master plan res	trictions and pu
utility (	easements; and (4)	obligations assu	med and encumbrances ac n may result in a real proper	cepted by Buye	er prior to COE. Br	uyer is advised
10.	COMMON-INTE	REST COMM	UNITIES: If the Property	ie subject to a	Common Interest C	ommunity ("CT
	shall provide AT SE	LLER'S EXPE	NSE the CIC documents	as required by	NRS 116.4109 (coll	ectively, the "re
package	e"). Seller shall requ	est the resale pa	ckage within two (2) busin	ess days of Acc	eptance and provide	the same to B
within	one (1) business day	of Seller's receip	ot thereof.			
	Pursuant to NRS	116 4100 Ruya	r may cancel this Agreem	ent without no	nalty until midalal	et of the fifth /
	calendar day follo	wing the date of	f receipt of the resale pac	kage. If Buyer e	elects to cancel this	Agreement purs
	to this statute, he/sl	he must deliver,	via hand delivery or prepai	d U.S. mail, a w	ritten notice of cano	ellation to Sell
	his authorized agen					
•	may be cancelled of the RPA.	in full by Buyer	sale package within fifteen without penalty. Notice of	of cancellation s	hall be delivered pu	rsuant to Section
	Upon such written documents requeste	cancellation, Bu	yer shall promptly receive HOLDER to facilitate the	a refund of the	EMD. The parties a	gree to execute
BUYE	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.	ed by ESCROW iod, the resale p	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed ap	refund. If writte oproved. Seller	n cancellation is not shall pay all outsta	received within
BUYE	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI	ed by ESCROW iod, the resale p	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed ap	refund. If writte oproved. Seller arty shall pay the Paid By	n cancellation is not shall pay all outstand costs noted below	received within nding CIC fine weither: SELI
	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of	ed by ESCROW iod, the resale p LATED EXPER or N/A.)	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed approximately seemed approximately seemed approximately which particles are seemed approximately seemed appr	refund. If writte oproved. Seller arty shall pay the Paid By	n cancellation is not shall pay all outstand costs noted below	received within nding CIC fine weither: SELI
CIO	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type	ATED EXPER or N/A.)	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed approximately seemed approximately seemed approximately which particles are seemed approximately seemed appr	refund. If writte oproved. Seller arty shall pay the Paid By	n cancellation is not shall pay all outsta ne costs noted belo	received within nding CIC fine weither: SELI
CIO Oth	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type  C Demand her:  DISCLOSURES: ing Disclosures and/o	Paid By Within five or documents. Cl	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed approximately seemed app	Paid By  By  ceptance of thi	n cancellation is not shall pay all outstand outstand costs noted below Type  CIC Transfer Fees  s Agreement, Sell	received within nding CIC fine weither: SELI Paid By er will provide
Otto	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type  C Demand her:  DISCLOSURES: ing Disclosures and/of Seller Real Proper	ATED EXPERD OF N/A.)  Paid By  Within five or documents. Cl	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed approximately approximat	Paid By  Paid By  Ceptance of thi	n cancellation is not shall pay all outstand outstand outstand costs noted below Type  CIC Transfer Fees  s Agreement, Sell-Range Disclosure:	received within nding CIC fine weither: SELI Paid By er will provide
CIO Oth	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type  C Demand her:  DISCLOSURES: ing Disclosures and/o Seller Real Proper Construction Defo Sellers Real Proper	Paid By  Within five or documents. Clarty Disclosure Forty Disclosure Fort	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed appropriate the backage will be deemed	Paid By  Paid By  Peptance of thi  Open  "Yes" to Parag	reancellation is not shall pay all outstand outstand costs noted below Type CIC Transfer Fees  S Agreement, Sell-Range Disclosure: raph 1(d) of the	Paid By  Paid By  er will provide  (NRS 113,065)
Otto	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type  C Demand her:  DISCLOSURES: ing Disclosures and/o Seller Real Proper Construction Defo Sellers Real Proper	Paid By  Within five or documents. Clarty Disclosure Forty Disclosure Fort	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed appropriate to be deeme	Paid By  Paid By  Peptance of thi  Open  "Yes" to Parag	reancellation is not shall pay all outstand outstand costs noted below Type CIC Transfer Fees  S Agreement, Sell-Range Disclosure: raph 1(d) of the	Paid By  Paid By  er will provide  (NRS 113,065)
Oth  11. following	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type  C Demand her:  DISCLOSURES: ing Disclosures and/o Seller Real Proper Construction Defo Sellers Real Proper	Paid By  Within five or documents. Clarty Disclosure For Disclosure and	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed appropriate the backage will be deemed	Paid By  Paid By  Paid By  Ceptance of thi  "Yes" to Paraged if constructed	reancellation is not shall pay all outstand outstand costs noted below Type CIC Transfer Fees  S Agreement, Sell-Range Disclosure: raph 1(d) of the	Paid By  Paid By  er will provide  (NRS 113,065)
Ott  Ott  11.  following  Each particular pa	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type  C Demand her:  DISCLOSURES: ing Disclosures and/of Seller Real Proper Construction Defit Sellers Real Proper Lead-Based Paint Other: (list)	Paid By  Within five or documents. Clarty Disclosure For Disclosure and the she has read, un and contention of the she has read, un and counteroffer.	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed approached a seekage will be deemed approached by the seekage will be d	Paid By Paid By Peptance of thi Open "Yes" to Paraged if constructed	reancellation is not shall pay all outstand pay all outst	Paid By Paid By er will provide (NRS 113.065)
Otto  Otto  Otto  Il. following  Each particular partic	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type  C Demand her:  DISCLOSURES: ing Disclosures and/of Seller Real Proper Construction Defo Sellers Real Proper Lead-Based Paint Other: (list)  arty acknowledges that here modified by addendum Name: Decode	Paid By  Within five or documents. Cl rty Disclosure For Disclosure and	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed appropriate the backage will be deemed appropriate to facilitate the backage will be deemed appropriate to facilitate the backage will be deemed appropriate the backage will be deemed appropriat	Paid By Paid By Peptance of thi Open "Yes" to Paraged if constructed	recancellation is not shall pay all outstand pay all outs	Paid By Paid B
Otto  Otto  Otto  Il. following  Each particular partic	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type  C Demand her:  DISCLOSURES: ing Disclosures and/of Seller Real Proper Construction Defit Sellers Real Proper Lead-Based Paint Other: (list)	Paid By  Within five or documents. Cl rty Disclosure For Disclosure and	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed approached a seekage will be deemed approached by the seekage will be d	Paid By Paid By Peptance of thi Open "Yes" to Paraged if constructed	recancellation is not shall pay all outstand pay all outs	Paid By Paid B
Otto  Otto  Otto  Il. following  Each particular partic	documents requeste specified time per penalties at COE.  A. CIC REI R, 50/50, WAIVED of Type  C Demand her:  DISCLOSURES: ing Disclosures and/of Seller Real Proper Construction Defit Sellers Real Proper Lead-Based Paint Other: (list)  arty acknowledges that I see modified by addendum Name: Danger Construction Defit Sellers Real Proper Lead-Based Paint Other: (list)	Paid By  Within five or documents. Clarty Disclosure For Disclosur	HOLDER to facilitate the backage will be deemed appropriate the backage will be deemed appropriate to facilitate the backage will be deemed appropriate to facilitate the backage will be deemed appropriate the backage will be deemed appropriat	Paid By Paid By Peptance of thi Open "Yes" to Paraged if constructed	recancellation is not shall pay all outstand pay all outs	Paid By Paid B

	12. FEDERAL FAIR HOUSING COMPLIANCE AND DISCLOSURES: All properties are o race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, gender identity or expression, familial status, sex handicap and any other current requirements of federal or state fair housing laws.	ffered without regard to cual orientation, ancestry, or
	13. WALK-THROUGH INSPECTION OF PROPERTY: Buyer is entitled under this Agn the Property within calendar days prior to COE to ensure the Property and all heating/cooling, plumbing and electrical systems and mechanical fixtures are as stated in Seller Statement, and that the Property and improvements are in the same general condition as when this Seller and Buyer. To facilitate Buyer's walk-through, Seller is responsible for keeping all necess operable pilot lights. If any systems cannot be checked by Buyer on walk-through due to non-athen Buyer reserves the right to hold Seller responsible for defects which could not be detected lack of such access or power/gas/water. The purpose of the walk-through is to confirm (a) the Pro repairs, if any, have been completed as agreed, and (c) Seller has complied with Seller's other obl to conduct a walk-through inspection prior to COE, then all systems, items and aspects o satisfactory, and Buyer releases Seller's liability for costs of any repair that would have reas walk-through inspection, except as otherwise provided by law.	major systems, appliances, r's Real Property Disclosure Agreement was Accepted by ary utilities on, including all coess or no power/gas/water, on walk-through because of perty is being maintained (b) igations. If Buyer elects not f the Property are deemed
	opener/controls and, if freely transferable, parking permits and gate transponders outside of Escretovacate the Property and leave the Property in a neat and orderly, broom-clean condition and telephone. In the event Seller does not vacate the Property by this time a trespasser in addition to Buyer's other legal and equitable remedies. Any personal property left indicated in this section shall be considered abandoned by Seller.	w, upon COE. Seller agrees nder possession no later than ne, Seller shall be considered ton the Property after the date
	15. RISK OF LOSS: Risk of loss shall be governed by NRS 113.040. This law provide material part of the Property is destroyed before transfer of legal title or possession, Seller canno Buyer is entitled to recover any portion of the sale price paid. If legal title or possession has trans to Buyer.	t enforce the Agreement and
	16. ASSIGNMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT: Unless otherwise stated herein, this runless agreed upon in writing by all parties.	Agreement is non-assignable
	17. CANCELLATION OF AGREEMENT: In the event this Agreement is properly cancer terms contained herein, then Buyer will be entitled to a refund of the EMD. Neither Buyer nor Sell expenses incurred in conjunction with due diligence, inspections, appraisals or any other matters (unless otherwise provided herein or except as otherwise provided by law).	er will be reimbursed for any
	18. DEFAULT:	
)	A. MEDIATION: Before any legal action is taken to enforce any term or condition parties agree to engage in mediation, a dispute resolution process, through GLVAR. Notwithst event the Buyer finds it necessary to file a claim for specific performance, this section shat encouraged to have an independent lawyer of their choice review this mediation provision before a below, the parties confirm that they have read and understand this section and voluntarily agree to BUYER(S) INITIALS:	anding the foregoing, in the all not apply. Each party is
	B. IF SELLER DEFAULTS: If Seller defaults in performance under this Agreen and/or equitable rights (such as specific performance) against Seller, and Buyer may seek to recincurred by Buyer due to Seller's default.	nent, Buyer reserves all legal over Buyer's actual damages
	C. IF BUYER DEFAULTS: If Buyer defaults in performance under this Agree recourse, Seller may retain, as liquidated damages, the EMD. In this respect, the Parties agree would be difficult to measure and that the EMD is in fact a reasonable estimate of the damages result of Buyer's default. Seller understands that any additional deposit not considered part of the will be immediately released by ESCROW HOLDER to Buyer.	that Seller's actual damages that Seller would suffer as a
	Each party acknowledges that he/she has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision of this page otherwise modified by addendum or counteroffer.	unless a particular paragraph is
	Buyer's Name: Dughe Williams Buyer	R(S) INITIALS: /

Property Address: 1704 Will American Two # Develop | SELLER(S) INITIALS:

Rev. 05/16

C2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS®

Page 6 of 10

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Hecker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | Instanctionals:

19. ESCROW: If this Agreement or any matter relating hereto shall become the subject of any litigation or controversy. Buyer and Seller agree, jointly and severally, to hold ESCROW HOLDER free and harmless from any loss or expense, except losses or expenses as may arise from ESCROW HOLDER'S negligence or willful misconduct. If conflicting demands are made or notices served upon ESCROW HOLDER with respect to this Agreement, the parties expressly agree that Escrow is entitled to file a suit in interpleader and obtain an order from the Court authorizing ESCROW HOLDER to deposit all such documents and monies with the Court, and obtain an order from the Court requiring the parties to interplead and litigate their several claims and rights among themselves. Upon the entry of an order authorizing such Interpleader, ESCROW HOLDER shall be fully released and discharged from any obligations imposed upon it by this Agreement; and ESCROW HOLDER shall not be liable for the sufficiency or correctness as to form, manner, execution or validity of any instrument deposited with it, nor as to the identity, authority or rights of any person executing such instrument, nor for failure of Buyer or Seller to comply with any of the provisions of any agreement, contract or other instrument filed with ESCROW HOLDER or referred to herein. ESCROW HOLDER'S duties hereunder shall be limited to the safekeeping of all monies, instruments or other documents received by it as ESCROW HOLDER, and for their disposition in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. In the event an action is instituted in connection with this escrow, in which ESCROW HOLDER is named as a party or is otherwise compelled to make an appearance, all costs, expenses, attorney fees, and judgments ESCROW HOLDER may expend or incur in said action, shall be the responsibility of the parties hereto.

20. UNCLAIMED FUNDS: In the event that funds from this transaction remain in an account, held by ESCROW HOLDER, for such a period of time that they are deemed "abandoned" under the provisions of Chapter 120A of the Nevada Revised Statutes, ESCROW HOLDER is hereby authorized to impose a charge upon the dormant escrow account. Said charge shall be no less than \$5.00 per month and may not exceed the highest rate of charge permitted by statute or regulation. ESCROW HOLDER is further authorized and directed to deduct the charge from the dormant escrow account for as long as the funds are held by ESCROW HOLDER.

### **Brokers**

- 21. BROKER'S COMPENSATION/FEES: Buyer herein requires, and Seller agrees, as a condition of this Agreement, that Seller will pay Listing Broker and Buyer's Broker, who becomes by this clause a third party beneficiary to this Agreement, that certain sum and/or percentage of the Purchase Price (commission), that Seller, or Seller's Broker, offered for the procurement of ready, willing and able Buyer via the Multiple Listing Service, any other advertisement or written offer. Seller understands and agrees that if Seller defaults hereunder, Buyer's Broker, as a third-party beneficiary of this Agreement, has the right to pursue all legal recourse against Seller for any commission due. In addition to any amount due to Buyer's Broker from Seller or Seller's Broker, Buyer will —OR— will not pay Buyer's Broker additional compensation in an amount determined between the Buyer and Buyer's Broker.
- 22. WAIVER OF CLAIMS: Buyer and Seller agree that they are not relying upon any representations made by Brokers or Broker's agent. Buyer acknowledges that at COE, the Property will be sold AS-IS, WHERE-IS without any representations or warranties, unless expressly stated herein. Buyer agrees to satisfy himself/herself, as to the condition of the Property, prior to COE. Buyer acknowledges that any statements of acreage or square footage by Brokers are simply estimates, and Buyer agrees to make such measurements, as Buyer deems necessary, to ascertain actual acreage or square footage. Buyer waives all claims against Brokers or their agents for (a) defects in the Property; (b) inaccurate estimates of acreage or square footage; (c) environmental waste or hazards on the Property; (d) the fact that the Property may be in a flood zone; (e) the Property's proximity to freeways, airports or other nuisances; (f) the zoning of the Property; (g) tax consequences; or (h) factors related to Buyer's failure to conduct walk-throughs or inspections. Buyer assumes full responsibility for the foregoing and agrees to conduct such tests, walk-throughs, inspections and research, as Buyer deems necessary. In any event, Broker's liability is limited, under any and all circumstances, to the amount of that Broker's commission/fee received in this transaction.

#### **Other Matters**

23. DEFINITIONS: "Acceptance" means the date that both parties have consented to a final, binding contract by affixing their signatures to this Agreement and all counteroffers and said Agreement and all counteroffers have been delivered to both parties pursuant to Section 24 herein. "Agent" means a licensee working under a Broker or licensees working under a

each party acknowledges that otherwise modified by addenda	he/she has read, understood, and agrees to each and every provision m or counteroffer.	of this page unless a particular paragraph is
	ne Williams	X BUYER(S) INITIALS: /
Property Address: 1404	Hilananjust 202 WW	SELLER(S) INITIALS:
Rev. 05/16	©2016 Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS®	Page 7 of 10

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Hecker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

InstanetFORMS

developer. "Agreement" includes this document as well as all accepted counteroffers and addenda. "Appraisal" means a written appraisal or Notice of Value as required by any lending institution prepared by a licensed or certified professional. "Bona Fide" means genuine. "Buyer" means one or more individuals or the entity that intends to purchase the Property. "Broker" means the Nevada licensed real estate broker listed herein representing Seller and/or Buyer (and all real estate agents associated therewith). "Business Day" excludes Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays. "Calendar Day" means a calendar day from/to midnight unless otherwise specified. "CFR" means the Code of Federal Regulations. "CIC" means Common Interest Community (formerly known as "HOA" or homeowners associations). "CIC Capital Contribution" means a onetime non-administrative fee, cost or assessment charged by the CIC upon change of ownership. "CIC Transfer Fees" means the administrative service fee charged by a CIC to transfer ownership records. "Close of Escrow (COE)" means the time of recordation of the deed in Buyer's name. "Default" means the failure of a Party to observe or perform any of its material obligations under this Agreement. "Delivered" means personally delivered to Parties or respective Agents, transmitted by facsimile machine, electronic means, overnight delivery, or mailed by regular mail. "Down Payment" is the Purchase Price less loan amount(s). "EMD" means Buyer's earnest money deposit. "Escrow Holder" means the neutral party that will handle the closing. "FHA" is the U.S. Federal Housing Administration. "GLVAR" means the Greater Las Vegas Association of REALTORS®. "Good Funds" means an acceptable form of payment determined by ESCROW HOLDER in accordance with NRS 645A.171. "IRC" means the Internal Revenue Code (tax code). "LID" means Limited Improvement District. "N/A" means not applicable. "NAC" means Nevada Administrative Code. "NRS" means Nevada Revised Statues as Amended. "Party" or "Parties" means Buyer and Seller. "PITI" means principal, interest, taxes, and hazard insurance. "PMI" means private mortgage insurance. "PST" means Pacific Standard Time, and includes daylight savings time if in effect on the date specified. "PTR" means Preliminary Title Report. "Property" means the real property and any personal property included in the sale as provided herein. "Receipt" means delivery to the party or the party's agent. "RPA" means Residential Purchase Agreement. "Seller" means one or more individuals or the entity that is the owner of the Property. "SID" means Special Improvement District. "Title Company" means the company that will provide title insurance. "USC" is the United States Code. "VA" is the Veterans Administration.

### 24. SIGNATURES, DELIVERY, AND NOTICES:

1 2

3

4

6

8

9

10

11

13

15

16

17

18

20

21 22

23

24 25

26

27 28

29

30

31

33

34 35

36

37

38 39

40 41

42 43

44

46

47 48

49

50 51

52 53

54 55

56 57

- A. This Agreement may be signed by the parties on more than one copy, which, when taken together, each signed copy shall be read as one complete form. This Agreement (and documents related to any resulting transaction) may be signed by the parties manually or digitally. Facsimile signatures may be accepted as original.
- B. Except as otherwise provided in Section 10, when a Party wishes to provide notice as required in this Agreement, such notice shall be sent regular mail, personal delivery, by facsimile, overnight delivery and/or by email to the Agent for that Party. The notification shall be effective when postmarked, received, faxed, delivery confirmed, and/or read receipt confirmed in the case of email. Delivery of all instruments or documents associated with this Agreement shall be delivered to the Agent for Seller or Buyer if represented. Any cancellation notice shall be contemporaneously delivered to Escrow in the same manner.
- 25. IRC 1031 EXCHANGE: Seller and/or Buyer may make this transaction part of an IRC 1031 exchange. The party electing to make this transaction part of an IRC 1031 exchange will pay all additional expenses associated therewith, at no cost to the other party. The other party agrees to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate such an exchange.
- 26. OTHER ESSENTIAL TERMS: Time is of the essence. No change, modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless such change, modification or amendment shall be in writing and signed by each party. This Agreement will be binding upon the heirs, beneficiaries and devisees of the parties hereto. This Agreement is executed and intended to be performed in the State of Nevada, and the laws of that state shall govern its interpretation and effect. The parties agree that the county and state in which the Property is located is the appropriate forum for any action relating to this Agreement. Should any party hereto retain counsel for the purpose of initiating litigation to enforce or prevent the breach of any provision hereof, or for any other judicial remedy, then the prevailing party shall be entitled to be reimbursed by the losing party for all costs and expenses incurred thereby, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred by such prevailing party.

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. All parties are advised to seek independent legal and tax advice to review the terms of this Agreement.

This form presented by Victor Hecker | Hecker Real Estate & Develop | 702-247-7788 | heckerrealestate@hotmail.com

Instanet FORMS

PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC	ION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL A TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BRO RANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEG	KER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO
REALTOR® is a registered colle	the real estate industry. It is not intende ective membership mark which may be us B who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.	ed to identify the user as a REALTOR®.
27. ADDENDUM(S) ATTAC	HED:	
28. ADDITIONAL TERMS:	Rundy Lazer and	l Hecker Real Estat
and Developmen	tonly represent	the seller. The busy
has indicated i	no formal real estate	representations
B not charmed as	ith any bookerage.	Fres The bisson
adulted to see	Klass	the state of the s
Processing to Care	Klegal cancel to re	we contract of
To any concerns.	The buyer is a tena	at entitled to the M
of 850 Securita	Deposit and a ref	und forcing promite
	J	
	Buyer's Acknowledgement of	f Offer
Confirmation of Representation:	The Buyer is represented in this transaction by:	
Buyer's Broker: No ~	Agent's Name:	
Broker's License Number:	Agent's License Nu	mber:
Phone:	Office Address.	
Phone:Fax:	Email:	
Fax:	Email:	
BUYER LICENSEE DISCLOSUE he/she is a principal in a transaction DOES NOT have an interest in DOES have the following inte	Email:  Email:  RE OF INTEREST: Pursuant to NRS 645.25: or has an interest in a principal to the transaction a principal to the transaction.—OR—rest, direct or indirect, in this transaction: Experimental contents of the principal to the transaction of the principal to the transaction.—OR—rest, direct or indirect, in this transaction: Experimental contents of the principal to the transaction of the principal to the principal to the transaction of the principal to	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:
He/she is a principal in a transaction  DOES NOT have an interest in  DOES have the following interestionship with Buyer or o	Email:	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:  Principal (Buyer) -OR- [] family or firm is an entity): (specify relationship)
BUYER LICENSEE DISCLOSUE Me/she is a principal in a transaction DOES NOT have an interest in DOES have the following interelationship with Buyer or or Selfer must respond by:  this Agreement is accepted, reject and time, this offer shall lapse an each provision of this Agreement, ar	Email:  RE OF INTEREST: Pursuant to NRS 645.25: or has an interest in a principal to the transaction a principal to the transaction. —OR— rest, direct or indirect, in this transaction:	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:  1 Principal (Buyer) -OR- [] family or firm is an entity): (specify relationship)  1, (day) [] (year) [] Unless he Buyer's Broker before the above date Acceptance, Buyer agrees to be bound by
he/she is a principal in a transaction DOES NOT have an interest in DOES have the following interelationship with Buyer or or this Agreement is accepted, reject and time, this offer shall lapse an	Email:	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:  1 Principal (Buyer) -OR- [] family or firm is an entity): (specify relationship)  1, (day) [] (year) []. Unless he Buyer's Broker before the above date Acceptance, Buyer agrees to be bound by tents.
BUYER LICENSEE DISCLOSUE Me/she is a principal in a transaction DOES NOT have an interest in DOES have the following interelationship with Buyer or or Selfer must respond by:  this Agreement is accepted, reject and time, this offer shall lapse an each provision of this Agreement, ar	Email:	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:  1 Principal (Buyer) —OR— [] family or firm is an entity): (specify relationship)  1, (day) [] (year) [] Unless he Buyer's Broker before the above date Acceptance, Buyer agrees to be bound by tents.  1 AM/[]PM  Date Time
BUYER LICENSEE DISCLOSUE Me/she is a principal in a transaction DOES NOT have an interest in DOES have the following interelationship with Buyer or or Selfer must respond by:  this Agreement is accepted, reject and time, this offer shall lapse an each provision of this Agreement, ar	Email:	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:  1 Principal (Buyer) -OR- [] family or firm is an entity): (specify relationship)  1, (day) [] (year) [] Unless he Buyer's Broker before the above date Acceptance, Buyer agrees to be bound by tents.
Buyer's Signature  Buyer's Signature  Each party acknowledges that he/she has	Email:  RE OF INTEREST: Pursuant to NRS 645.25: or has an interest in a principal to the transaction a principal to the transaction.—OR—rest, direct or indirect, in this transaction: I will will be used in the stansaction of the stansaction	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:  1 Principal (Buyer) -OR-  family or firm is an entity): (specify relationship)  1, (day) (year) 2017. Unless he Buyer's Broker before the above date Acceptance, Buyer agrees to be bound by tents.  1 AM/ PM  1 Date Time
Buyer's Signature  BUYER LICENSEE DISCLOSUF Me/she is a principal in a transaction DOES NOT have an interest in DOES have the following interelationship with Buyer or or Selfer must respond by:  C. C.  Selfer must respond by:  Buyer's Signature  Buyer's Signature	Email:  RE OF INTEREST: Pursuant to NRS 645.25: or has an interest in a principal to the transaction a principal to the transaction.—OR—rest, direct or indirect, in this transaction: I will will be used in the stansaction of the stansaction	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:  1 Principal (Buyer) -OR-  family or firm is an entity): (specify relationship)  1, (day) (year) 2017. Unless he Buyer's Broker before the above date Acceptance, Buyer agrees to be bound by tents.  1 AM/ PM  1 Date Time
Buyer's Signature  Buyer's Signature  Each party acknowledges that he/she has	Email:  RE OF INTEREST: Pursuant to NRS 645.25: or has an interest in a principal to the transaction a principal to the transaction.—OR—rest, direct or indirect, in this transaction: I will will be used in the stansaction of the stansaction	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:  1 Principal (Buyer) -OR-  family or firm is an entity): (specify relationship)  1, (day) (year) 2017. Unless he Buyer's Broker before the above date Acceptance, Buyer agrees to be bound by tents.  1 AM/ PM  1 Date Time
Buyer's Signature  Each party acknowledges that he/she has otherwise modified by addendum or countries a principal in a transaction DOES NOT have an interest in DOES have the following interelationship with Buyer or or continuous process. The process of the provision of this Agreement, and time, this offer shall lapse an each provision of this Agreement, and accepted the provision of the provision	Email:  RE OF INTEREST: Pursuant to NRS 645.25: or has an interest in a principal to the transaction a principal to the transaction.—OR—rest, direct or indirect, in this transaction: I will will be used in the stansaction of the stansaction	2(1)(c), a real estate licensee must disclose if on. Licensee declares that he/she:  1 Principal (Buyer) -OR- [] family or firm is an entity): (specify relationship)  1, (day) [] (year) [] Unless he Buyer's Broker before the above date Acceptance, Buyer agrees to be bound by nents.  1 AM/ PM  Date Time    AM/ PM

Confirmation of Repre		's Response	
	sentation: The Seller is represente	d in this transaction by:	
Seller's Broker: UN Company Name: Hr D Broker's License Numb Phone: 702 271 Fax: 702 466	ton Hecker Herken Estate SDE er: 1295 -3762	Agent's Name: Agent's Name: Agent's License Number: 27 Office Address: 455 5. Di City, State, Zip: Las Ospas, Email: 160 314 8 50.	W 39113
if he/she is a principal in DOES NOT have a DOES have the foll	n a transaction or has an interest in a in interest in a principal to the trans- towing interest, direct or indirect, in	Pursuant to NRS 645.252(1)(c), a real principal to the transaction. Licensed actionOR- a this transaction:  Principal (Seller) eller is an entity): (specify relationship	e declares that he/she:
FIRPTA Designee a ce Investment in Real Prop treated as a domestic co under FIRPTA. Additio if Seller is a foreign per- accordance with FIRPT necessary documents, to Section 1445).	rtificate indicating whether Seller perty Tax Act (FIRPTA). A foreign proporation; or a foreign partnership, nal information for determining states on then the Buyer must withhold a A, unless an exemption applies. See the provided by the Buyer's FIRP hat he/she is not -OR-	onse herein), Seller agrees to complet is a foreign person or a nonresident in person is a nonresident alien indivi- ity, trust or estate. A resident alien is no itus may be found at www.irs.gov. But at ax in an amount to be determined by iller agrees to sign and deliver to the TA Designee, to determine if withhold is a foreign person therefore subjection	alien pursuant to the Fore dual; a foreign corporation tot considered a foreign per uyer and Seller understand y Buyer's FIRPTA Designee Buyer's FIRPTA Designee Iding is required. (See 26 U
COUNTER OFFE	R: Seller accepts the terms of this A	Agreement subject to the attached Couler hereby informs Buyer the offer pro	cunter Offer #1.
COUNTER OFFE	R: Seller accepts the terms of this A	Agreement subject to the attached Cou	unter Offer #1.

# EXHIBIT 7

# EXHIBIT 7

### ADDENDUM NO. 1



	TO TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL	
In reference to the Purcha	ase Agreement executed by Daphne Wil	liums
	as Buyer(s) and Rosun	
	as Seller(s), dated	5/16/17
covering the real property	at 1404 Kilaman (400 #202 1 , the Buyer Selle	Las Vacs, NV
	, the Buyer 🛭 Selle	er hereby proposes that the Purchas
Agreement be amended a	s follows: scrow to be on or before	
	to contribute any many	
	0 4	
designation	by the Seller for removal,	of furniture, de cor, or
9	Gound Series	4.
7		0
1 Should e	issue anot close on or be	tore 7/17/17 these
of they	issue convellation instructi	ons calling for the rela
el ha page	is earnest money to the s	:0)100
AND CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF		
7777		
☐ ADDITIONAL P	AGE(S) ATTACHED. This Addendum	is not complete without th
additional terms on th	ne attached page(s).	
When executed by bo	th parties, this Addendum is made an inte	gral part of the aforementione
Purchase Agreement.	<u>r</u>	S.m. barr or the more mentione
		ONTEN OF AN ALONE DO NOT
WHEN PROPERLY	COMPLETED, THIS IS A BINDING C	ONTRACT, IF YOU DO NO
	ND ITS CONTENTS, YOU SHOULD	SEEK COMPETENT LEGAL
COUNSEL BEFORE	Stewart.	06/27/17
\/	norme mysp	- VO/2 7/17
X	☐ Buyer ☑ Seller	Date
1		
	Buyer Seller	Time
	□ bayer □ ocher	rinie
	Acceptance:	
	☐ Buyer ☐ Seller	Date
	Duyer Doctier	Date

# EXHIBIT 8

# EXHIBIT 8

1	FAC						
2	MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESQ. Nevada Bar No.: 1641						
3	mbohn@bohnlawfirm.com ADAM R. TRIPPIEDI, ESQ.						
4	Nevada Bar No. 12294 atrippiedi@bohnlawfirm.com						
5	MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESQ., LTD. 2260 Corporate Cir, Suite 480						
6	Henderson, Nevada 89074 (702) 642-3113/ (702) 642-9766 FAX						
7	Attorney for plaintiff Charles "Randy" Lazer						
8	DISTRICT COURT						
9	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA						
10							
11	CHARLES "RANDY" LAZER,	CASE NO.: A-19-797156-C DEPT NO.: XV					
12	Plaintiff,						
13	VS.	PLAINTIFF CHARLES "RANDY" LAZER'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT					
14	DAPHNE WILLIAMS,						
15	Defendant.						
16	Plaintiff Charles "Randy" Lazer, by and thro	ough its attorney, the Law Offices of Michael F. Bohn,					
17	Esq., Ltd., hereby alleges as follows:						
18	1. Plaintiff is a licensed Nevada real estate agent and has been so licensed since 1991.						
19	2. In the spring of 2017, plaintiff was representing Rosane Krupp, the seller of the real property						
<ul><li>20</li><li>21</li></ul>	commonly known as 1404 Kilimanjaro Ln #202, Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 (hereinafter "the property"),						
22	which is a condominium unit.						
23	3. On May 20, 2017, defendant Daphne Williams, at the time a tenant renting the property, entered						
24	into a contract to purchase the property from the seller.						
25	4 Defendant did not employ a real estate agent to represent her in the purchase.						
26	5. The original close of escrow date for the sale of the property to defendant was June 30, 2017.						
27	6. On June 23, 2017, plaintiff learned d	efendant's lender had, just that day, obtained the					
28	condominium certification package, also known as a	condominium questionnaire, which is a requirement					
	to obtain financing for a condominium purchase.						
		1					

- 7. Defendant's lender informed plaintiff that the reason for the delay in obtaining the condominium questionnaire was because defendant neglected to pay for the questionnaire in a timely manner.
- 8. As part of the sale of a condominium, a lender requires certain information, which is obtained by way of a condominium certification package, also known as a condo questionnaire.
- 9. The condo questionnaire is a document filled out by a representative of the condo's homeowner association and provies information such as what percentage of the units in the association are owner-occupied versus renter-occupied; whether the condo association is currently involved in litigation; what percentage of the units are delinquent in their HOA dues; and the financial health of the HOA, such as whether it is meeting its reserve requirements.
- 10. If the figures provided in the condo questionnaire do not meet certain requirements, the lender may refuse to provide financing for a condo purchase.
- 11. Because defendant was financing the purchase of the property, defendant and/or her lender needed to obtain the condo questionnaire in order to obtain approval for a loan.
- 12. Defendant's lender, Bryan Jolly at Alterra Home Loans, received the fully executed contract on May 23, 2017, more than a month prior to the June 30, 2017, close of escrow date.
  - 13. However, Mr. Jolly did not receive the condo questionnaire until June 23, 2017.
- 14. Mr. Jolly disclosed to plaintiff that the reason for the delay in obtaining the condo questionnaire was because defendant neglected to pay for the questionnaire in a timely manner.
- 15. Defendant's delay in obtaining the condo questionnaire ultimately delayed the close of the deal for 24 days.
- 16. During the negotiation of defendant's purchase, plaintiff and the seller granted defendant three extensions of the close of escrow in order for defendant's lender to review the condo questionnaire and perform its analysis to determine whether it would finance defendant's purchase.
- 17. Plaintiff first became aware of the delay in obtaining the condo questionnaire as a result of Mr. Jolly's June 23, 2017, email.
- 18. Following this email, plaintiff spoke with defendant to inform her that it would be necessary to extend escrow due to her and/or her lender's failure to obtain the condo questionnaire until June 23, 2017.

- 19. After the June 23, 2017, phone call between plaintiff and defendant, defendant became agitated and defensive, which started the chain of events that eventually led to her accusing plaintiff of racism and sexism in her Nevada Real Estate Division ("NRED") "Statement of Fact" and, in turn, this lawsuit.
  - 20. On June 27, 2017, defendant sent a text message to plaintiff as follows:

Randy if this racist, sexiest [sic - sexist] and unprofessional behavior of yours continues, and Rosane [the seller] and I aren't able to close this deal, you will leave me with no other remedy than to file a complaint with the Nevada Board of Realtors and HUD against you and your broker for your unethical and unprofessional behavior as noted in the emails and text messages you have sent during this process.

- 21. Defendant's very serious allegations that plaintiff is racist, sexist, unprofessional, and unethical are based on plaintiff's alleged statement that he thinks the defendant will be successful in the future and that plaintiff would like to represent defendant in any future real estate transactions.
- 22. Due to defendant's delay in paying for the condo questionnaire, the close of escrow had to be extended from June 30, 2017, to July 17, 2017; then July 20, 2017; and finally, July 24, 2017.
- 23. Following the close of escrow, defendant submitted a "Statement of Facts" to NRED alleging plaintiff was racist, sexist, unprofessional, and unethical, and which contained a number of false statements of fact.
- 24. First, defendant stated on multiple occasions in her Statement of Facts that plaintiff engaged in unethical, unprofessional, sexist, and racist behavior, largely based on the fact that he complimented her on her purchase of the condo and that as she progressed with her career and became more successful, I would be happy to represent her in future real estate purchases should her brother retire from real estate. No reasonable person could believe, in good faith, that the statement defendant attributes to plaintiff could possibly re racist, sexist, unprofessional, or unethical.
- 25. Second, defendant claimed in her Statement of Facts that plaintiff shared "confidential info" with defendant regarding the seller, which [defendant] understood realtors aren't supposed to do. In reality, plaintiff did not share any confidential information with defendant. Defendant lied in her Statement of Facts by stating plaintiff told her he met the seller on a dating website, when in reality, the seller told that piece of information to defendant. Regardless, defendant does not state how this is confidential information that would be relevant to NRED. More importantly, defendant claims plaintiff told defendant the amount of

plaintiff's commission, which is confidential, but in reality, the seller authorized plaintiff to release the amount of the commission to defendant in order to move the sale along at the optimal price for seller. Accordingly, this information was not "confidential," and if defendant had simply spoken to plaintiff or the seller about this issue, she would have known plaintiff was authorized to release the commission amount.

- 26. Third, defendant claims plaintiff acted unethically because defendant attempted to communicate with the appraiser. However, there is nothing unethical about a real estate agent communicating with an appraiser. To the contrary, ethics require that when representing a seller, an agent should communicate with the appraiser and provide information regarding comparable sales and upgrades to the appraiser.
- 27. Fourth, defendant states plaintiff "lied on several occasions." To support this claim, defendant states plaintiff lied about defendant not allowing plaintiff to remove all of her personal property from the condo. However, plaintiff's statement is true. As stated in the seller's declaration, defendant did in fact refuse to allow the seller to remove all of her personal property, and to this day, some of the seller's personal property remains at the condo. Defendant also refused to sign an addendum providing the seller access to remove her personal property from the condo.
- 28. Fifth, defendant claims plaintiff never provided her a "signed copy of the contract," which is completely false. On May 18, 2017, plaintiff emailed defendant and attached the Residential Purchase Agreement signed by the seller.
- 29. Sixth, defendant states plaintiff "falsely" accused her of failing to meet the due diligence timeframes in the contract. Defendant blames plaintiff's alleged failure to provide her with the signed contract for her inability to meet her obligation to pay for the condo questionnaire, but as noted above, plaintiff had provided the signed contract to defendant more than a month prior to the close of escrow. Accordingly, defendant's statement that plaintiff "falsely" accused her of failing to meet all requirements to close escrow is false. Defendant also claims that plaintiff never provided her with "a receipt for defendant's earnest money," but a real estate agent does not provide receipts for earnest money unless the earnest money is deposited into a broker's trust account. When earnest money is deposited with the title and/or escrow company, a was the case here, title and/or escrow be the entity to provide such a receipt. Plaintiff did provide escrow company contact information to Bryan Jolly, defendant's lender, so defendant's lender did

have notice of who the escrow company was and could have obtained an earnest money receipt from escrow. Thus, while defendant's statement that plaintiff did not provide an earnest money receipt is technically true, it is also very misleading.

- 30. Seventh, defendant makes false allegations that the seller told defendant that plaintiff was "trying to sabotage this deal" and that plaintiff had "an ulterior motive." However, as proven by the declaration of the seller also attached to the opposition, the seller never told defendant that plaintiff was trying to sabotage the deal or that plaintiff had an ulterior motive, so this is another false, defamatory statement. In fact, plaintiff expended great effort to keep this deal alive, including securing three extensions of the close of escrow, so clearly plaintiff had no intention of sabotaging the deal.
- 31. As a result of defendant's NRED complaint, plaintiff was then forced to defend himself against for approximately eight months, including spending more than 50 hours responding to the complaint and NRED's investigation.
  - 32. Ultimately, NRED chose to dismiss the complaint and plaintiff was cleared of any wrongdoing.
- 33. However, the damage had been done due to defendant's defamatory Statement of Facts which in and of itself caused harm to plaintiff, and also caused other damage by forcing plaintiff to spend so much time defending himself.

### **FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF**

- 34. Plaintiff repeats, realleges, and incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 33 as though fully set forth herein.
- 35. Defendant made false and defamatory statements about plaintiff in her NRED Statement of Facts, as outlined in detail above.
- 36. Defendant published the NRED Statement of Facts to NRED and NRED's employees and investigators, which was an unprivileged publication.
- 37. Defendant either purposely or negligently published the Statement of Facts to NRED with knowledge that many of her statements were false.
- 38. As a direct and proximate result of defendant's defamatory NRED Statement of Facts, plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount in excess of \$15,000.00.

39. Plaintiff has had to retain an attorney and incur attorney's fees and costs in order to bring this claim, and plaintiff is entitled to recover the same.

### SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF

- 40. Plaintiff repeats, realleges, and incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 39 as though fully set forth herein.
- 41. Defendant's defamatory statements in her NRED Statement of Facts impute plaintiff's lack of fitness for his chosen profession, real estate agents.
- 42. Defendant's defamatory statements do so by claiming plaintiff acted unethically and unprofessionally; by claiming plaintiff was racist and sexist; by claiming plaintiff lied about his actions in selling the subject property; by claiming plaintiff failed to act properly in completing the sale of the subject property; by wrongly claiming plaintiff violated the seller's confidentiality by releasing the seller's confidential information to a third-party; by falsely claiming plaintiff failed to provide defendant with a copy of the purchase agreement signed by the seller; and by attributing to the seller statements impugning plaintiff's behavior during the deal statements which the seller never made.
- 43. Because defendant committed defamation imputing plaintif's lack of fitness for his profession, plaintiff's damages are presumed and plaintiff does not need to provide proof of such damages.
- 44. As a direct and proximate result of defendant's defamatory NRED Statement of Facts, plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount in excess of \$15,000.00.
- 45. Plaintiff has had to retain an attorney and incur attorney's fees and costs in order to bring this claim, and plaintiff is entitled to recover the same.

#### THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF

- 46. Plaintiff repeats, realleges, and incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 45 as though fully set forth herein.
- 47. Defendant's defamatory statements to NRED served to disparage plaintiff's business by falsely impugning his actions during the sale of the subject property.
- 48. As a direct and proximate result of defendant's defamatory NRED Statement of Facts, plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount in excess of \$15,000.00.

49. Plaintiff has had to retain an attorney and incur attorney's fees and costs in order to bring this claim, and plaintiff is entitled to recover the same.

### **FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF**

- 50. Plaintiff repeats, realleges, and incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 45 as though fully set forth herein.
- 51. By submitting her false NRED Statement of Facts, defendant acted with extreme and outrageous conduct with either the intention of, or reckless disregard for, causing emotional distress, because defendant had actual notice, as described herein, that her Statement of Facts contained numerous false, disparaging statements about plaintiff.
- 52. Plaintiff suffered severe emotional distress as a result of defendant submitting her Statement of Facts to NRED, and the ensuing investigation which consumed over 50 hours of plaintiff's time to defend against.
- 53. Because of defendant's false Statement of Facts, plaintiff suffered from loss of sleep, stress over the possible loss of his entire livelihood, and stress over the damage to his reputation with NRED, the governing body of Nevada real estate agents.
- 54. Additionally, plaintiff developed pneumonia, fever, inflammation, and a serious cough due to the stress he suffered after he learned defendant had reported him to NRED.
- 55. Defendant's conduct in submitting the NRED Statement of Fact was the actual or proximate cause of plaintiff's distress discussed herein.
- 56. As a direct and proximate result of defendant's defamatory NRED Statement of Facts, plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount in excess of \$15,000.00.
- 57. Plaintiff has had to retain an attorney and incur attorney's fees and costs in order to bring this claim, and plaintiff is entitled to recover the same.

#### FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

- 58. Plaintiff repeats, realleges, and incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 57 as though fully set forth herein.
  - 59. At a minimum, defendant acted negligently when she submitted a false Statement of Fact to

1	NRED.
2	60. Defendant's submission of the false Statement of Fact resulted in plaintiff developing pneumonia,
3	fever, inflammation, and a serious cough due to the stress he suffered.
4	61. As a direct and proximate result of defendant's defamatory NRED Statement of Facts, plaintiff
5	has suffered damages in an amount in excess of \$15,000.00.
6	62. Plaintiff has had to retain an attorney and incur attorney's fees and costs in order to bring this
7 8	claim, and plaintiff is entitled to recover the same.
9	WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for relief as follows:
10	1. For judgment against defendant in an amount in excess of \$15,000.00;
11	2. Punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial;
12	3. Attorney's fees and costs; and
13	4. Such further relief as the Court finds just and proper.
14	DATED this 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2019.
15	LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL F. BOHN, ESQ., LTD.
16	
17 18	By: /s/ Adam R. Trippiedi, Esq.
19	Michael F. Bohn, Esq. Adam R. Trippiedi, Esq.
20	2260 Corporate Cir, Suite 480 Henderson, Nevada 89074
21	Attorney for plaintiff
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	